9/ U 4 5 0O

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINCTON, D C. 20463

THIS IS THE BEGINNING F MR # _3PFC
ATE FILED 6-F-F7 ovemarno. _ L

CAMERAMAN Jm_ﬂ__




)

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINCTON, [ C. Mgl

May 26, 1994

MENCRANDUM
101 LAWRENCE M.
GENERAL CC

THROUGK: JOEN C. S

STAPF DIR )

FROM: ROBERT J. CO§TA %—
ASSISTANT STAFF DIRECTOR
AUDIT DIVISION

SUBJECT: WILDER FOR #IESID!NT COMKITTEE - REFEZRRAL MATTERS

On April 21, 1994 the Commizsion approved the final audit
report (PAR) on Wilder for President Committee. The report was
released to the public con May 11, 1994, In accordance with the
Commission approved materiality thresholds, the sttached findi -
from the audit report are being referred to your office: -
- Apparent Excessive Contributions
-~ Apparent Prohibited Contributions
- Transactions Invclving the Commonwealth of Virginia

(Sections I1.D.1. & 2.)

; Please ncte that the Comeission gtanted the Committee an
zdditional 30 days to respond te Finding II.D. Transactions
Involving the Commonwealth of Virginia (response date - June 10,
1994). Any adjustment to the amount due, based on our analysis of
t:o Committee’'s response, will be made and forwarded to your
office.

All workpaperc and related documentation are available for
review in the Audit Division. Should you have eny questions,
pleage contact Brian Dehoff or Tem Nurthen at 219-3720.




-.)

/

Attachments:?

Finding II.A. (Apparent Excessive Contributions), FAR

'z - 5"'

r lldl!l Il.l- ( rent

Pon. 811 i Prohibited Contributions), FAR

Finding 1I.D. Sections 1. & 2.

commonwealth of Virginia), FAR ;;:f"!§f§i°“' Involving the

::::gg::ﬁz § : :g:o:uic of Apparent Bxcessive Contributi

Attachment 4 - A Bgule of Apperenc PraiiBited Coat o
- Audit Analysis of Committee’ ributions

Cosmonwealth’s Plans, Pgs. 1-3 $ Use of



A. Apparent gxcessive Contributions

Section 441a{a)(1l)(A) of Title 2 of the United States
Code states that no person zhall make contributions te any
candidate and his authorized political committees vith respect to
any election for ¥ederal office which, in the aggregats, ecxceed
$1,000.

Section 103.3{b}(3) of Title 11 of the Code uf Faderal
Regulations states, in part, that contributions whica on their
face sxceed the cemtribution iimitations set forth in 11 CFR
110.1 and coentributions which do not appear to ba excsssive on
their face, but which @xcecd the contribution limit set fozth in




11 Crr 110.1 when aggregated with other contributions from the
same contributor may be either deposited into a campaign
depository under 11 CFR 103.3(a) or returned to the contributor.
If any such contributicon is deposited, the treasurer may reguest
reattribution of the contribution by the contributer in accordance
with 11 CFR 110.1(k). If reattribution is not obtained, the
treasurer shall, within sixty days of the treasurer’s receipt of
the contribution, refund the contribution to the contributor.

Secticn 110.1(k)(3) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states, in part, that if a contribution to a candidate
or political committee, either on its face or when aggregated with
other contributions from the same contributor, exceeds the
limitation on contributions set forth in 11 CFR 110.1(b), the
treasurer cf the recipient political committee may ask the
contributor whether the contribution was intended to be a joint
contribution by more than one person.

A contribution shall be considered to be reattributed te
another contributor if within sixty days from the date of the
treasurer’'s receipt of the contribution, the contributors provide
the treasurer with a written reattribution of the contribution,
which is signed by each contributor, and which indicates the
amount to be attributed to each contributor if equal attribution
is not intended.

Finally, Sections 110.1(1)(3) and (5) of Title 11 of the
Code of Federal Regulations state, in part, that if a peclitical
committee receives a written reattribution of a contribution to a
different contributer, the treasurer shall retain the written
reattribution signed by each contributor as required by 11 CFR
110.1(k). If a politicsl committer does nct retain the writtan
records concerning reattribution, the reattribution shall not be
effective and the criginal attribution shall contrel.

The Comaission notified the Committee by letter dated
June 2, 1992, that a sampling technigue would be used to identify
the dollar amount of excessive contributions received by the
Committee. The letter states, in part, Commission regulations
provide 60 days in which to seek reattribution, redesignation or
refund of excessive contributions (see 11 CFR 103.3(b){1) and
(2)). The Commission will no longer recognize any untimely
refunds, redesignaticns or reattributions made more than 60 days
following a candidate’s date of ineligibility or after the date of
receipt of this letter, whichever is later. Excessive
contributions resolved by the committees outside these time
pericds will not be considered mitigated vioclations. The
Committee received the letter June 8, 1992.

The Audit staff’'s review of contributions received from
individuals identified $5,200 in excessive contributions involving
five contributors (see Attachment 2). As of August 11, 1992 (date
of exit conference), the Audit staff determined that no refunds or
reattributions were made regarding these excessive contributions,




The Committee did not establish a separate account for
handling possible exceseive ceontributions; however, the amount of
cash maintained on & monthly basis by the Committes in itsg bank
acccunt was greater than the cumulative total of the excessive
contributions deposited (see 11 CFR §103.3(b)(4)).

At the exit conference the Audit staff presented the
Committee with a schedule of the apparent excessive
contributions. The Committee official acknowledged the receipt of
the schedule and stated that Committee personnel would review the
apparent errors and attempt to resolve the situation as deemed
necessgary.

In the interim audit report, the Audit staff recommended
that the Committes either:

» demonstrate that the contributions discussed akove are
not excessive; or

make a payment to the United States Treasury in the
amount of $5,200, representing the total dollar value of
the unresolved excessive contributions.

In response to thz interim audit report Counsel for the
Committee states:

The Committee disputes the Audit
PDivisicn’s recommendation that it zmaie
payment to the United States Treasurxy for
any excessive ccntribution.

Councel further states that assuming
arguendo that the Committee did accept
excegsive contributiong, the Committee
challenges the Comaission’s zuthozity to
require payment of unresolved excessive
contributicons to tha United States
Treasury. Contributions deemed excessive
are not subject to the repaysent
provisions of the Presidential Primary
Matching Fund regulations. In fact, in a
letter to the Committee dated June 2,
1992, the Commiceion apparently
recognizes that it is without the legal
authority to require campaign committees
to make such payments to the United
States Treasury, noting that it will
request that unresclved contributions be
paid to tha United States Treasu:ry.

To the extent that the Committes may have
inadvertently accepted excessive
contributions, the Committee should be
persitted to refund such coatributions to




the respective contributors, with the
expressed understanding that any such
refunds will be recognized as documented,
qualified campaign expenses by the
Commission.

Finally, the Committee reguests that the
Audit Division recommendation that the
Committee pay to the United States
Treasury $5,200, representing the total
dollar value of the unresolved excessive
contributions be deleted.

The Committee has not complied with the zbove stated
recommendation. Arguments submitted questioning the Commission’s
suthority to require a payment are not persuasive; therefore, a
payment ($5,200) to the United States Treasury is warranted.
Further, the Audit staff has recognized this recommended payment
as a gqualified campaign expense, and as such, included this amount
on the NOCO statement {(see Finding III.A.). Finally, should the
Committee make refunds to these centributors, the amount will not
be considered a qualified campaign expense.

Recummendation #1

The Audit Division recommends that the Commission determine
that the Committee make a payment in the amocunt of $5,200 to the

United States Treasury.

B. Apparent Prohibited Contributions

Section 441b(a) of Title 2 of the United States Code
states, in part, that it is unlawful for any national bank or any
corporation organized by authority of any law of Congress to make
a contribution or eaxpenditure in connection with any election to
any poiitical office or for any corporation whatever, or labor
organization, to make a contribution or expenditure in connection
with any election to federal office and that it is unlawful for
any candidate, political committee or any other person to
knowingly accept or receive any contribution prohibited by this
section.

The Commission notified the Committee by letter dated
June 2, 1992, that a sampling technique would be used to .dentify
the dollar amount of prohibited contributions received by the
Committee., The letter states, in part, Commission regulations
provide 30 days in which to refund contributions which appear to
be prohibited (see 11 CFR 103.3(b)(1) and (2)). The Commission
will no longer recognize any untimely refunds made more than 60
days feollowing a candidate’s date of inesligibility or after the
cats of the receipt of this letter, whichever is later.
Prohibited contributions resolved by the committees cutside these
tine periods will not be considered mitigated violations. The
Committee received the letter June 8, 19922,




The Audit staff reviewed contributions received from
individuals on & sample basis. Our review identified three
epparent prohibited contributions, invelving three contributors,
totaling 51,500 (see Attachment 3). The sample projected that the
total dellar value of unresolved prehibited contributions in the
population was $3,984. As of August 11, 1992 (date of exit
conference), the Audit staff determined that no refunds were made
regarding these prohibited contributions.

The Committee did not establish a separate account for
handling possible prohibited contributions; however, the amount of
ending cash on hand reported by the Committee on its monthly
digclogure resports was greater than the cumulative total of the
prohibited contributions deposited (see 11 CPFR §103.3(b)(4)).

At the exit conference the Audit staff presented the
Committee with a schedule of apparent prchibited contributions.
The Committee acknowledged receipt of the schedule and stated that
personnel would review the apparent errors and attempt to resclve
the situation &s deemed necessary.

In the interim audit report, the aAudit staff recommended
that the Committee either:

’ demonstrate that the contributions discussed above are
not prohibited; or

make & payment to the United States Treasury in the
amount of $3,584, representing the projected dollar
amount the unresolved prohibited contributions.

In rssponse to the interim audit report Counsel for the
Committee states:

The Committee disputes the Audit
Division’s recommendation that it make
payment to the United States Treasury for
any prohibited contribution.

Ccocunsel further states that assuming
arguendo that the Committee did accept
prohibited contributions, the Committee
challenges the Commission’s authority to
require payment cof unresolved prohibited
contributions to the United States
Treasury. Contributions deemed
prohibited are not subject tc the
repayment provisions of the Presidential
Primary Matching Fund regulations. 1In
fact, in a letter to the Committee dated
June 2, 1992, the Commission apparently
recognizes that it is without the legal
authority to require campaiyn compittess




10

to make such payments to the United
States Treasury, noting that it will
request that unresolved prohibited
contributions be paid to the United
States Treasury.

To the extent that the Committee may have
inadvertently accepted prohibited
contributicns, the Committee should be
permitted to refund such contributions to
the respective contributors, with the
expressed understanding that any such
refunds will be recognized as documented,
qualified campaign expenses by the
Committee. The Committee regquests that
the Audit Division recommendation that
the Committee pay to the United Sctates
Treasury $3,984, representing the total
dollar value of the unresolved prohibited
contributions be deleted.

Finally, the Committee states,

"The Audit Division’s preliminary finding
identifies unresolved excessive
contributions in the amount of $5,200.00.
The Interim Audit notes that the
$5,200.00 represent[s] the total dollar
value of the unresolved excessive
contributions. In order to reach this
conclusion, the Audit Division obviously
reviewed all the contributions received
by the Committee. This examination
should have enabled the Audit Divisicn to
make a preliminary determination
regarding the total dollar valve of any
unresolved prohibited contributions as
well. Instead, for some unsxplained
reason, the Audit Division identified
several unresolved prohibited
centributions and used a sampling method
to preciject a dollar amount representing
unresolved prohibited contributions.
After having examined all the
contributions, there is no rationale for
the Audit Division utilizing a sampling
method to project prohibited
centributions instead of calculating the
total dellar amount. It is the pesition
of the Committee that if the Audit is to
contain amounts representing unresolvad
prohibited contributions, the Audit
Division, having already reviewed all the
contributions, should be required to




11

present a total dollar amount and not a
projected amount."

It should be rnoted that the Audit staff did not review
all contributions on a 100% basis. Two separate reviews were
performed to determine the amount of excessive contributions {see
Finding II.A.). Certain contributions were tested on a sample
basis, while other contributions were tested on a 100% basis.
Conversely, a sample review was performed to project the value of
prohibited contributions received by the Committee. The
Committee’s position is incorrect.

The Committee has not complied with the above stated
recommendation. Arguments submitted gquestioning the Commission's
authority to require a payment are not persuasive; therefore, a
payment ($3,984) to the United States Treasury is warranted.
Further, the Audit staff has recognized this recommended payment
as a qualified campaign expense, and as such, included this
payment on the NOCO statement (see Finding III.A.). Finally,

T should the Committee make refunds to these contributors, the

amount will not be considered a qualified campaign expense.

Recommendation %2

The Audit Division recommends that the Commission determine
that the Committee make a payment in the amount of $3,984 to the
United States Treasury.




D. Transactions Invoiving Commonwsalth of Virginia

Introduction

During calendar yeats 1991 and 1992, the Committee was
invoiced by the Office of the Governor, Commopwealth of Vicginia
{the Commanwenlth) for goods/services provided, including the use
of (1) ar airplane and a helicopter5/, (2) telephonesz, (3) credit
card, and (4) laborxr and equipsent/facilities. The Commonwezlth
billed approximately $70,730 and received payment.

4/ The Committas submitted an amendment to its July monthly
report whizh corrected 2 portion of the nisstatement noted

for disbursexzents,

5/ The use of the helicopter was provided by the Virginia
Depsrtment of State Pclice.

77 VN




Use of the Airplane and Helicopter

Section 9034.7(a) of Title 11 of the Code of
Federal Ragulations states that notwithatanding the provisions of
11 CFRr part 106, expenditures for travel relating to the campaign
of a candidate seeking nominaticn for elaction te the office of
President by any individual, including a candidate, shall,
pursuant to the provisions of 11 CFR 9034.7(b), be gualified
campaign expenses and be reported by the candidate’s authorized
committee(s) as expenditures.

Section 9034.7(b){1l) through (5) of Title 11 of the
Ccde of Federal Regulations states for a trip which is entirely
campaign-related, the total cost of the trip shall be a gualified
campaign expense and a reportable expenditure,

For a trip which includes campaign~related and
non~campaign related stops, that portion of the cost of the trip
allocable to campaign activity shall be a qualified campaign
expense and a reportable expenditure. Such portion shall be
determined by calculating what the trip would have cost from the
point of origin of the trip to the first campaign-related stop and
from that stop through each subsequent campaign-related stop, back
to the point of origin. If any campaign activity, cther than
incidental contacts, is conducted at a stop, that stop shall be
considered campaign related.

For each trip, an itinerary shall be prepared and
such itinerary shall be made available for Commission inspection.

For trips by government conveyance or by charter, a
list of all passengers on such trip, alcng with a designation of
which passengers are and which are not campaign-related, shall be
made available for Commission inspection.

If any individual, including & candidate, uses
government cconveyance or accommcdations paid for by a governaent
entity for campaign-related travel, the candidate’s authorized
committee shall pay the appropriate government entity an amount
equal to the first class commercial air fare plus the cost of
other services, in the case of travel to a city served by a
reqularly scheduled commercial service; or the commercial charter
rate plus the cost of other services, in the case of travel to a
city not served by a regularly scheduled commercial service.

Also, 11 C.F.R. §§100.7(a)(1)(iii}(A) and (B)
define the term "anything of value" (referring to contribution) to
include 2ll in-kind contributions. Unless specifically exempted
under 11 CFR 100.7(b), the proviszion of any goods or services
without charge or at a charge which is less than the usual and
noramal charge for such goods or services is a contribution.
Examples of such goods or services include, but are not limited
tor securities, facilities, equipment, supplies, perscnnel,




14

advertising services, membership lists, and mailing lists. 1If
goods or services are provided at less than the usual and normal
charge, the amcunt of the in-kind contribution is the difference
between the usual and normal charge for the goods or services at
the time of the contribution and the amount charged the political
committee. Feor purposes of 11 CFR 100.7(a)(1)(iii)(A),""usual a2nd
normal charge” for goods means the price of those goods in the
market from which they cordinarily would have been purchased at the
time of the contribution; and usual and normal charge for any
services, other than those provided by an unpaid voclunteer, means
the hourly or piecework charge for the services at a commercially
reasonable rate prevailing at the time the services were rendered.

The candidate, frequently accompanied by staff and
media personnel, made campaign trips on the Commonwealth’s
airplane, a Cessna Mcdel S550. The Ccmmittee was billed at a rate
of $625 per flight hour plus pilots’ expenses, landing fees, etc.
Virtually all flight destinations were cities served by regularly
scheduled commercial service., Thus, in accordance with 11 C.F.R.
§9034.7(b)(5), the Committee was required to reimburse the
Commonwealth the first class commercial airfare plus the cost of
other services.

As discussed at Section I.D., written requests and
subpoenas were issued in an effort to obtain all records related
to usage of the airplane and the helicopter. All records
requested had not been received as of October 28, 1992.

The Committee did however provide (1) invoices
which were annotated to include the identificaticn of the
passengers who apparently were on the airplane (in at least ore
instance, cne passenger was not listed for a trip), (2) a typed
flight itinerary {(3) photocopies of billings issued by the
Compittee to the media, and (4) photocopies of reimbursement
checks received. Records related to the computation of the
asounts billed by the Commonwealth, the formal passenger manifest,
and a complete accounting of all campaign related trips (in whole
or in part) had not been provided by the Commonwealth.

As previously stated, on December 15, 1932, the
Commission authorized the Office of General Counsel to file a
civil suit against the Commonwealth for subpoena enforcement.
Prior to filing, the Commonwealth was granted ten days to comply
with the subpoena. The Audit staff received, from the Office of
General Counsel, the Commonwealth’s response on January 8, 1993.
Included in the response were copies of flight log informaticn for
use of the Commonwealth’s plane, despite repeated allegations that
the documents responsive to the subpoena had been previously
forwarded to the Audit staff as part of the presidential audit
process and/or did not exist.

The Audit staff analyzed the information in hand in
an effort to determine if the $625 per hour charge eguated to
first class airfare. Based on our analysis of 54 trip legs (17




complete tripes), the Commonwealth "underbilied” the Committee by
approximately $25,847. PFurther, the Audit staff identified two

campaign-related trips (November 20, 1991 and December 4, 1931)

for which no flight logs were made available for review.

In the interim audit report, the Audit staff
recommended that the Committee:

" provide flight log information generated by the
Commonwealth for campaign-related trips on the two dates
noted above;

demonstrate that the Commonwealth did not underbill the
Committee in the amount of $25,847; or

make a payment tc the Commonwealth in the amount of
$25,847,

Further recommendations will be forthcoming.

In response to the interim audit report, Ccunsel
for the Committee disputes the Audit Division's recommendation
that it make a payment tc the Commonwealth of Virginia for the
amount determined to be underbilled.

Counsel states, in relevant part, that:

"the Committee used the Commonwealth of
Virginia’s plane for campaign-related travel
on gseveral cccasions. As requitred by the
Commonwealth, Wilder for President reimbursed
the Commonwealth of Virginia at the rate of
$625.00 per hour of plane use plus pilot and
migscellaneous expenses. Due to a conflict
between federal and state methods for
calculating reimbursements in connection with
the use of Commonwealth aircraft, the Audit
Pivision preliminarily concluded that the
Committee must pay the Commonwealth of
virginia an additional $25,847.04 for the use
of the state plane. The Committee disputes
the Audit Divisinn’s pesition that the
Committee pay the Commcnwealth of Virginia an
additional $25,847.04. The Audit Division’s
underlying analysiz and calculations are
flawed. Therefore, the alleged repayable
amount of $25,847.04 pursuant to federal
regulations ie erroneous for various reasons.

The Committee disputes the Audit Division’s
payment amount of $25,847.04 based upon its
use of the General Services Administration
first-class a2irfare. The Audit Division used
General Services Administration’s first class




16

airfare as the standard first class airfare to
determine the cost per leg. The Requlations
do not dictate that first class airfare be
based on GSA's determination of first class
airfare. The Ragulations only require that
payment be made to the appropriate government
entity in the amount esqual to the commercial
first class airfare. 1In fact, there is no
standard first class airfare. On any given
day, different travel agencies and airlines
might provide various first-class commercial
airfares. Accordingly, there were most likely
other first-class airfarez lower than GSA'’s
first class airfare for each particular
flight. Therefore, because the first-class
airfares that the Audit Division used were not
determinative first-class airfares, the
alleged repayable amount is highly
guestionable.

In addition, the Committee strongly objects to
the Audit Division’s inclusion of the costs of
flights which centained nc campaign-related
passengers. The Audit Division erronecusly
included in its calculations the costs of
flights which are not subject to payment by
the Committee under the Regulations. The
Audit Division included in its calculations
flights which contained only the pilot and no
campaign-related passengers..{sic) In these
instances, the state plane was sent from
Richmond to another city to pick-up Governor
Wilder or returned from another city to
Richmond without any campaign-related
staff..(sic) However, such flight is not a
reimbursable flight pursuant to the
Regulations because the flight did not contain
zany campaign-related passengers. The
Regulations at 11 C.F.R. 9034.7 clearly state
that 'if any individuval, including a
candidste, uses government coaveyance cor
accoemodations paid for by a government
entity..’ then the candidate’(sic) committee
must pay the appropriate government entity an
amount egqgual to the first class commercial
airfare plus the cost of other services.’ The
language 'any individual’ clearly doess not
incliude the pilot or crew of 2 plane. In the
instant cases, these wera the only individuals
present on the plane.

In anclogous situations, the Audit Division
does not require payment for flights like
thesa. For example, when a committee uses




17

corporate aircraft, a committee is not
required to pay the corporation for the return
flight to its origin if the plane is not
carrying any campaign-related staff.
Similarly, the Committee in the instant cases
is not required under federal law to reimbursze
the gevernment entity for flights which de not
contain any individuals on campaign-related
business. The Committee reimbursed the
Commonwealth of Virginia for such flights
pursuant to state policy. However, simply
because the Committee makes an expenditure in
connection with a state requirement does not
permit the FEC tc include such fiights in its
calculations when such £lights clearly are not
subject to the federal election law. The
Audit Division would like to ignore the
Committee’'s state reimbursement method in
connection with campaign-related travel in all
cther instances. Yet in this instance it
would like to adcpt state policy when state
policy requires reimbursement and federal
election law requires none. The FEC cannot
selectively apply different standards for its
own benefit. Most importantly, regardless of
state policy, the Regulations, as welli as past

Commission practice, prohibit the Commission
from requiring payment for the costs of such
flights. Accordingly, the following flighte
should not be included in the FEC’s $25,874.04
(sic) figure::(sic)

7/14/91 JFK to Richmond, VA%* $384.00
1/21/91 Richmond, VA to JFRK#*# $2184.00
7/27/93(s8ic) Richmend, VA to Washington, D.C. $325.C0
10/19/91 Richmond, VA te San Antonie, TX 5826.00
11/08,/91 Richmond, VA to Washington, D.C. $325.00

** This leg of the fiight was not
campaign-related. Specifically, the July 14,
1991 New York/Richmond leg was not
campaign-related. Neither the Governor, nor any
other campaign-related staff returned on the
plane to Richmond. Governor Wilder went on to
his vacation. Similarly, the Richmond-JFK leg on
July 21, 1991 was not campaign-related. The
plane was sent to New York to pick-up the
Governor. By including these two legs, the Audit
Division is in direct contradiction to the
Regulations and the Audit Division’s practice,
including non-campaign-related flights.




The Interim Audit Report also inaccurately
stated that the Committee failed to provide
certain flight information to the FEC. The
Committee strongly disagrees with this
statement. The Committee continually
forwarded all records in its possession
relating to use of the Commonwealth plane to
the Commission. The Committee was unable to
provide the Commission with documents which
were not in its possession. The Committee
never asserted that the Commonwealth did not
possess information related to the use of the
Commonwealth plane. The Committee stated only
that the Committee did not possess such
information and, therefore, was unable to
forward that information to the FEC.

The Audit Division alsc requested copies of
flight logs for November 20, 1991 and December
4, 1991. Flight logs for November 20, 1991
and December 4, 1991 were included in
documents previously provided to the Audit
Division." (Emphasis in original).

It should be noted that the airfare information,
provided by General Services Administration, is selected
by utilizing the date of the trip. The date is entered into its
computer program6/ which selects and prints the available
airfares for those carriers providing first class commercial
service on the date of the trip. The Audit staff selected the
lowest unrestricted and non-discounted first class airfare.
Counsel’s acrgument that the airfares selected are "not
determinative first-class airfares” is, in the opinion of the
Audit staff, not persuasive. The Committee did not submit any
documentation in support of its argument. Counsel merely
states, "there were most likely other first-class airfares lower
than GSA's first class airfare for each particular flight."

It should be noted that when the regulation
coricerning the use of corporate aricraft was adopted in 1976,
prior to the deregulation of the airline industry, there was
iittle price variation between carriers for a given trip.
Subseguently, in February 1983 a similar regulaticn concerning the
candidate’s use of government conveyance was adopted.

—r——

&/ Passenger Interline Pricing/Prorate System compiled by
the Airline Tariff Publishing Company based at Dulles
International Airport




The Committee is suggesting that a lower
(discounted) first class airfare should be used rather than the
lowest non-discounted and unrestricted first class airfare.7/ It is
the cpinion of the Audit staff that the Committee’'s position is
not a reasonable interpretation of the intent of the regulation
given that the service provided is not subject to the
pre-established routes and schedules of commercial carriers.

In the interim audit report, the Audit staff
charged an equivalent of one first-class airfare in instances
where the Commonwealth’s plane traveled, without passengers,
to/from a campaign-related event. Counsel’s argument that the
Committee reimbursed the Commonwealth for the these flights
pursuant to state policy and such expenditures do "not permit
the FEC to include such flights in its calculations when such
flights clearly are not subject to federal election law" is
incorrect. 1In accordance with 11 C.F.R. 9034.7(a), any
expenditures made for travel relating to the campaign of a
candidate seeking nomination for election to the office of
President, shall, pursuant to the provisions of 11 C.F.R.
903¢4.7(b), be qualified expenses and be reported by the
candidate’'s authorized committee(s). Thus, the flights,
corresponding reimbursements, and all supporting documentation
are subject to federal election law and, accordingly, were
reviewed by the Audit staff.

Nonetheless, the Audit staff has removed the five
legs in question from its analysis for varicus reasons, which
reduced the amount underbilled from $25,847 (interim audit
report) teo $25,414 (see Attachment 4§).

The Audit staff determined that the July 14, 1951
and July 21, 1991 trips (Richmond to New York to Richmond) were
not campaign-related. See discussion at Finding 11X.C.4.,.

The July 27, 1921 and November 8, 1991 lags
(Richmond to Washington, D.C.) were flights by the
Coumonwealth’s plane {(empty) to provide the Governor with
transportation back to Richmond or ontc another campaign-related
event. The Audit staff determined that the difference hetween
the amount reimbursed by the Committee and the correct billable
amount calculated by the Audit staff is minimal. Therefore, the
legs and associated costs were removed from our analysis.

The airfare information provided by General Services
Administration Transportation Audit Division contains first class
airfares with no accompanying provisions and/or conditions (ceode
F). 1It also contains lower first class airfares for night travel
(code FN), and other discounted and/or restricted service (code
r9, F2e, etc.).




The Richmond to San Antonio leg on October 19,
1991 was alsc removed from our analysis. In this instance the
Governor was in San Antonio, TX for a campaign-related svant,.
The Commonwealth's plane traveled (empty) from Richmond to San
Antonic to provide transportation for the Governor and other
campaign-related individuals back to Richmond. However,
according te Counsel, the state policy requires the Committee to
reimburse the state for the initial leg (Richmond to San
Antonio). The fligqht iog provided by the Commonwealth indicates
4.1 f£flight hours recorded for this leg, therefore, the Committee
should have reimbursed the Commonwealth for $2,563 (4.1 hours x
$625 per hour). There was no evidence of a billing by the
Commonwealth nor a reimbursement by the Committees.

As a result, the Committee must reimburse the

Ccmmonwealth $2,.563.

‘ﬂ Y As stated above, the Audit staff's requests for

B documentation were routinely deiayed throughout the sudit

Y process. See discussion at Section I.D. It should be noted

35 that the Committee never asserted that the "official flight

- logs"™ were not in the possession of the Commonwealth. However,

Counsel for the Committee di2d state that an "itinerary” and
"manifest” did not exist.

Further, Counsel argues that the flight logs for

0 November 20, 1991 and December &, 1991 were included in
documents previously provided to the Audit Division. The

: Comxonwealth’s submission of flight logs on January 8, 1993 did

. not inclucde these flight logs. The flight logs were received by
the kudit staff in the Comnittee’s response dated Decembsr 13,

1993.

The Committze has not ccmplied with the above
o stated recommendation. Therefore, it remains the opinion of the
b Audit staff that the Committee should be required to reimburse
the Cecmmonwealth of Virginia $27,977 ($25,414 + $2,563).

Recommandation §3

The Audit Division recommends that the Commission determine
that the Committee reimburse the Commonwealth of Virginia
$27,977.

2. Telaphone and Credit Card Usage

The Committee paid the Treasurer of Virginia $5,000 for
use of the Governor’e office phone lines, and 54,853 for
reimbursement of travel expenses charged on a credit card. The
only information provided related to the phone reimbursement was
an invoice from the Office of the Governor, dated December 21,
1991, with the following description "Use of Governor's Office
phone lines by Wilder for President campaign." No photoccpies of




21

phone bills or other documents were made available to show when
the calls were made, the charges for the calls and the itemization
of campaign vs. non campaign-related calls.

A Committee representative stated that the Governor did
not wish to make available the telephone numbers called.

On November 20, 1992, the Audit Division received, from
the Office of General Counsel, the Committee’s supplemental
response to the subpoenas. The response included a typed
worksheet that recaps categories of cost (i.e., Monthly Recurring
Charges, Scats, Toll Calls, Other Charges, and Message
Units/Extended Area). The amounts contained on the worksheets are
supported by copies of monthly "Commonwealth of Vvirginia -
Interagency Transfer Invoice for Telephone Service", which detail
the same categories of cost that appear on the worksheets.

The Committee uses the average cost of scats, toll
calls, other charges, and message units/extended area for a 4
month period (August 28, 1991 through December 28, 1991) it
considers the "campaign period” and compares it to the average
cost of similar charges for a 6 month period (January 28, 1991
through July 27, 1991) which precedes the "campaign period”. The
Committee then takes the average increase of each category,
multiples it by 4, and arrives at the cost the Committee shouid
reimburse the Commonwealth, for use of phones.

The calculation is deficient for a number of reasons:

billing information for the period July 28, 1991
through August 27, 1951 is missing, and not used in
the Committee’s analysis.

billing information for the period December 29, 1991
through January 27, 1992 is missing, and not used in
the Comamittee’s analysis.

the Committee considers the "campaign periocd" to be
August 28, 1991 to December 28, 1991. However, the
Candidate’s exploratory committee registered in March
1991 and the campaign ended in January 1992 (tche
Candidate’s DOI is 1,/8/92). Further, an apparent one
time charge ("other charges” September 1991 at
$2,535) could be a direct charge to the Committee
because it appears to be for some increased level of
activity, poegsibly additional telephone lines.

the Committee did not include in its analysis any
charge or average charge for the cost of the "Honthly
Recurring Charges”, which under its analysis would
increase the amount due the Commonwealth of Virginia
by approximately $1,200.




22

the Committee did not include in its analysis any
charge or average charge for Federal, State, or local
taxes normally associated with monthly telephone cost.

The Committee submitted additional documentation on
December 21, 1992. Specifically, the Committee submitted typed
worksheets and copies of monthly "Commonwealth of Virginia -
Interagency Transfer Invoice for Telephone Service", that support
its worksheets, for the period April 1990 through February 1992.
However, the Committee has revised its previous calculation (of
$5,104) and determined that the amount owed the Commonwealth for
use of its telephones was $3,345. The Committee calculated the
average cost of scats, tell calls, other charges, and message
units/extended area for the four month period and compared it the
average cost of similar charges for the preceding 17 months and
the subseguent 3 months folilowing the "campaign period". It is :
the opinion of the Audit staff that the revised calculation is ,
even less representative of the actual cost of campaign related
telephone usage then its previous calculation. As a result, the

U

& Audit staff will not consider the revised calculation in the

~r discussion that follows. Further, the Committee has also stated

> that telephone bills itemizing long distance calls were not (and
o at this stage cannct be) annotated as to whether a particular call

was campaign related or official business of the Governor.

Absent the itemized phone bills, the Audit staff has
analyzed the charges noted on the interagency transfer invoices

0 for an 11 month period beginning March 19%1 thrcugh January 1992,

- versus the same charges for the preceding 1l months {(April 1990

0 through February 1991). According to the documentation made

< available, the cost of the Govarnor’'s office telephones for the 11
menth pericd from April 1990 through February 19%1 totaled

$£492,373. The cost of telephcnes for the 11 month period during
which the Candidate’s campaign was active totaled $57,244, an
increase cf $7,871.

The difference between the amount calculated by the
Audit staff ($7,871) and the amount initially calculated by the
Conmittee ($5,104) is as follows:

- the Audit staff compared all costs noted on the
interagency transfer invoices, where as the Committee
did not include the "Monthly Recurring Charges”.

the Audit staff considered the relevant period to be
March 1991 thrcugh January 1992, the Committee

considered the "campaign period" to be September 1991
through December 19S1.

the Audit staff compared costs incurred during the 11
month active campaign period to costs incurred during
the preceding 11 months. The Committee compared costs




incurred during a 4 month period to costs incurred
during a 6 month period which precedes, but not
segquentially, its four month "campaign period".

It is our opinion that, based on the documentation made
avallable, the Audit staff’s calculation reasonably reflects the
amount of campaign-related usage of the Commonwealth’s telephones.
However, the interagency transfer invoices do not include the cost
of Surcharges on equipment, Federal excise taxes, and local taxes,
which are normally associated with telephoae bills and, if
incurred, should be prorated between the Committee and the
Governor’'s office.

On January 15, 1992, the Committee reimbursed the
Treasurezr cf Virginia 34,853 for its use of the Governor's credit
card, a "visa Business Card”. 1In support cf the payment the
Committee submitted & scheduls cf 8 charges totaling $2,693, a
page from the December 1991 (closing date) billing statement, and
receipts for 7 of the charges totaling $2,321. Documentaticen for
credit card charges totaling $2,532 (54,853 - 2,321) has not been
made available.

As a result, the undocumented portion, $2,532, of the
above payment is considered & non-qualified campaign expense (see
Finding IIXI.C.3.).

In the interim audit report, the Audit staff recommended
that the Committee:

v with respect to the use of telephones, make a payment %o
the Commonwealth of $2,871 ($7,871 - 5,000) plus an
amount that represents the increase in surcharges on
equipment, federal excise taxes, and local taxes for the
periods noted abeve; documentation to show the
additicnal costs and the Committee’s calculations ars to
be provided to the Audit staff; and

with respect to the use of the credit card, provide
deccusentation to support the $2,532 in apparent credit
card charges.

The Committee did not address these matters in its
response to the interim audit report. It remains the opinion of
the Audit staff that the Committee should be required to reimburse
the Commonwealth of Virginia $2,871 for use of telephones and
provide documentation which identifies the costs of surchargss on
equipment, Pederal excise taxes, local taxes, and any other costs
for the period April 1990 through January 19%92; the undocumented
credit card payment cof 52,532 represents a non-gualified campaign
expense (see Finding III.C.3. for dispesiticn).




| Erstein Becrar & Guesx, P.C.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
IZR7 FEBTH GTREET, N.W.
EBO PARK AVENUL WASHINSTON, D.C. EC3A7-i i858+ & EMBARCADEND
NEW YORR NEW YORK 1C:77-0077¢ Spvarty BAM FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA H4101. B0
1P DBI-4BOO ; (02! 881-0800 1415) 3MS-3800
1878 CRNTURY PARK EANT TELZCOPIER: (2021 298-2682 \Z7BO MCAIT ORIVE
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA SOOS7- 2801 DALLAY, TEXAS 782811200+
13101 SBE-998 PIRECT LINE (BI4] 490-3143

3.1 SIX LANDMARK SOUARK 118 SOUTH MONRGE STREET
- ATAMFORD. CONNECTICUT OBBO: 2704+ TALLAHASSEE. FLORIDA 323011630
(30T I4n-3T7W/ 1904) 681-0898

——

INE AIVERFRONT FLALS m R400 LOUTH DIXIE HIBHWAY, SUITE 100
NEWAF K HEW JEASLY O7IOR-BaOit IEGAL & CONFm MiAMI, FLORIDA 23132
{BO1) SAZ-IDOT (308) 8561100

78 STATE STREET BIO KING ETHEET SUITE 301
BOBTON. MASSACHUSET ™S Ol'OR ALEXANDRIA, YIROINIA 2RDI4-312327

1817) 3424000 II : .7. 19“ 1703) 684- 1204

RS NEW YORK WABMINGTON. DO NEW JEASEY
CONMECTIOUT, VIRIKNIA NG TENAE oMLY

N VIA FACSIMILE &

2 S =

HAND-DEJLIVERED E I
- el "
- James S. Portnoy, Esquire = cS3Era
Office of the General Counsel P

N Federal Election Commission - = 83
&= £ 2

.

W | SO/
S e =78

This is to receipi by cur office oa last Moaday, October 31, 1994 of the
ocfo:m:m:ﬁi !Dﬂﬂ before the Commission cn behalf of the Wilder for President
w -

Based on mmdbmmlwmmmchnﬁmnmwormm
mmmcdmwﬁmmyudhbeﬁidwrthmd‘ﬁm

Unfortunately, the Committee represeatatives with whom I need to discuss these matters are
pre-occupied mmmm tomosTow's election aid thus are not currently available.

Howevez, 1 should be able o ik with them at the cnd of the week, and therefore file my
chnﬁuﬁmdmwm November 14, 1994,

if you have any questions.




FEDERAL EKELECTION CONMISSION

999 E Street, N.W. 26 Ruafk’H

¥Waszhington, D.C. 20463

FIRST GENERAL COUMSEL’S REPORT

MUR 3986
STAFF MEMBERS: James 5. Portnoy
Jane J. Whang

BOURCE: INTEXNALLY GENERATED

RESPOMDENTS 3 Wilder for President Committee
and Marx R. Warner, as Treasurer
Thomas J. Berenguer
Commonwealth of Virginia

RELFVANT STATUTES/ 2 U.8.C. § 441a(2)(1)(A)
REGULATIONS : 2 U.5.C. § 441b(a)
= 2 J.5.C. § 441a(f)

™ 11 C.F.R. § 100.7(a)(1)}
' 11 C.F.R. § 100.10
~ 11 C.F.R. § 100.11
11 C.F.R. § 103.3(b)
3 11 C.F.R. § 9034.7(b)(5)

INTERMAL REPORTS CHECKED: Audit Documents

FRDERAL AGENCIES CHECKRD: None

I. GEMERATION OF MATTER

This mattsr was generated by an audit of the Wilder for
Pregident Committee ("the Conmittee®) for the period from

January 1991 through April 1992 undertaken pursuant to

26 U.8.C. § ’038(&).1/ The audit included an examination of

the Committee’s contributions, disbursements and qualified

1/ The Committee registered with the Commission on March 27,
1991 as the Wilder for President Exploratory Coamittee. Cn
September 27, 1991, the Committee filed an amended Statement of
Organization changing its name to the Wilder for President
Committee.



campaign oxponditurol.af As part of the audit, the Commission
used dollar unit sampling of the Committee’s contributions to
project the dellar value of prohibited and excesaive

contributions mxde to the Coxnittee.g/

On May 6,

1994, the Ccmmission approved the Final Audit

Report on the Committee. The Report found that the Committes

received $5,200 in apparently excessive contributions and
$3,984 in apparently prchibited contributions and recommended

that the Committee disgorge those contributions to the Unitsd

States Treasury ("Treasury"). The Report also found that the

Committee® underpaid the Commonwealth of Virginia $27,977 for

the use of state-owned airplanes and $2,871 for the use of

state-owned telephones, 2nd recommended that the Committee

pay those amounts tco the Cosmonwsalth. The Committee

subaitted its response tc the Final Audit Report on July 25,
1994.1/ To date, however, the Coaajittee has not made the

recommendzd payments to the Treasury or the Commonwealth.

2/ The Andit Division’s referral materials are attached as
Attachment 1.

3/ The Commission approved the use cof sampling on May 5, 19%2.
By letter cdated June 2, 1992 (vhich the Committee received on
June 8, 1992), the Commission nctified the Committee that
sampling would be used to review contributions. The letter also
L notified the Comalittee that the Commission would not recognise
s "sny refunds, redesignations or reattributions made more than 60
days following a candidate’s date of ineligibility or after the
date of receipt of this letter, whichever is later." Thus,
urlowful contributions resolved outside this time period do not
mitigate the vicliation.

4/ On June 8, 1994, the Commission granted the Committee an
extension of 45 days, until July 25, 1994, to respond to the
Final Audit meport and the initisl repaymeant dstermination.




PACTUAL AND LIGAL AMALYSIS

R Excessive & Prohibited Contributions

1. Background
The Fedezal Blection Campaign Act (the "Act") provides

that no person shall make contributions to any candidate and
his or her authorized political committees which, in the
aggregate, exceed $1,000. 2 U.5.C. § 44la(a)(1)(A)., The Act
further provides that no political committee or officer eor
employee of a political committee shall knowingly accept a
contribution in violation of the foregeing corntribution
limitation. 2 U.8.C. § 44la(f). Commission regulationa
state that apparently excessive contributions may be
deposited into a campeign depository, but must be either
refunded or reattributed within sixty days of the treasurer’'s
receipt of the contribution. 11 C.F.R. § 110.1.

The Act also prohibits any cocrporation or labor
organization tc make a contribution or expenditure in
connection with any election to federal offica. 2 U.S.C.

§ 441b(a). It is further unlawful for any candidate,
political committse, or cther person to knowingly accept or
receive any contribution prohibited by this section. Id.
2. Dpiscussion
In its review of contributions accepted by the

Committee, the Audit Divigion identified $5,200 in apparently




wd

U

excessive contributiona from five contributors.2’ The Audit
staff also identified apparently prohibited contributions
with a projected dollar value of $3,984.§/ No refunds of the
apparently sxcessive or prohibited contributions were made as
of Acvgust 11, 1992, the date of the exit ccnference.

The Commission requested in both the Interim Audit
Report and the Finel Audit Repcrt that the Committee either
demonstrate that the foregoing contributions were not illegal
or make paymente to the Treasury. The Committee neither
provided the requested documentation nor made the requested
payments to the Treagury. Rathe:r, the Ccmamittee incorrectly
asserted thst the auditors reviewed 100% of the Committase’'s
contributions and thue should not have projected that the

Committee accepted prohibited contributions other than those

actually identified. The Committee also challenged the

S5/ The Audit staff determined that the Committee accapted
excessive contributions from: (1) Thomas J. Barenguer ($3,000);
(2) mary Fresaman Cheek ($100); (3) Reginald C. Jackson, ND
{$1,000); (4) H.B. Mack ($1,000); and (5) Lawrence D. Wilder,
Jr. ($100). To identify these contributions, the Audit staff
reviewed all contributions over $1,000 as well as a2 sample (318)
of the remaining contributions. Nc excessive contributions were
discovered in the sample of contributions of $1,000 cr less. As
such, no proiected excessive contributions were included in the
Final Audit Report; the entire amount of excessive contributions
included in the Report were actual contributions identified by
the Audit staft.

&/ The Audit Division derived this figuvre based upon a sampie
teview comprising 566 contributions, in which three apparent
prohibited contributions totaling $1,500 were identified. The
entities that made the apparent prohibited contributions are:
(1) Asprey ($250); (2) J. Kopf, CMA Enterprises LTD ($1,000);
and (3) Lindley T. Smith, ND, PC ($250). In view of the amounts
involved, we &re not making any recommendations with respect to
the foregoing contiibutors.




Cocumission’'s recommendation that unresclved contributions be

paid to the Troasury.l/

The Committee’'s arguasnts are not persuasive. PFirst,

the Committee misazpprehended the Audit staff’s review with

respect to prohibited contributicons. The Audit staff did not

examine contributions on a 100% basis. Rather, the Audit

staff examined a sample of 566 contributions, identified
three prohibited contributions totaling $1,500, and projected
that the total dollar value of prohibited contributicns would

equal $3,984. See note 6. supra. Thus, the Committee’s

challenge to the projection concerning prohibited
contributions rests upon a faulty premise.
Second, the Committee’s objection to disgorgement has no
bearing on the Commission’s determination whether there is
reagson to believe that the Committee violated the Act.

Disgorgement is simply a remedy for violations of the Act.

1/ The Committee did not challenge the accuracy cf the
sampling or dispute the Commissicon’s determination that it
accepted 55,200 in excessive contributions.



in light of the fecregoing, this Cffice recommends that
the Commission find reascn tu believe that the Committes
viclated 2 U.8.C. § d4la(f) by accepting $5,200 in emcessive
contributions. We further reccommend that the Commission find
reason to believe that the Committee violated 2 U.S.C.
§ 44ib(a) by accepting $3,984 in prohibited contributions.

We make no recommendations regarding four of the five
individuals who made apparently excessive contributions --
Mary Freeman Cheek ($100), Reginald C. Jackson, MD ($1,000),

H.B. Mack (%i,000), and Lawrence D. Wilder, Jr. ($100)

However, the fifth contributor,
Thomas J. Berenguer, made apparently excessive contributions
totaling $2,060. These contributions warrant further action
with respect tc Mr. Berenguer as well as the Committee. Id.
Accordingly, we recommend thet the Commission find reason to
believe that Thomas J. Berenguer violated 2 U.S.C.
§ ddlala)(1)(n).

B. Transactions Involving Commonwealth of Virginia

As noted previocusly, the Act provides that a person may
not contribute in excess of $1,000 to a candidate and his or
her authorized ccmmittes, and that a candidate and hig or her
2uthorized committee may not accept such a contribution,

2 U.8.C. §§ f4la(a)(1)(a) and 441a(f). The Act defines
contributions to include a “gift, subccription, loan . . . or

anything of valus made by any person for the purpoge of

influencing any election for Federal office." 2 U.S8.C.




§ 431(8)(R)(1)) zee aleo 11 C.F.R. § 100.7(a)(1). “Anything
of value" includes "all in-kind contributions,” as well as
the provision of goods or services without charge or at a
charge which is less than the usual and normal charge for
such goods or services. 11 C.F.R. §§ 100.7(a)(1)(iid)(A) and
(B).

In addition, Commission regulations provide that if an
individual, including a candidate, uses a government
conveyance for campaign-related travel, the candidate’s
authorized comamittes must reimbursze the appropriate
government entity. 11 C.F.R. § 9034.7(b)(5). PFor travel to
a city sarved by regularly scheduled commercial service, the
amount reimburzed shall equal the first class commercial air
fare plus the cost of other services. 1Id.

Governor Wilder and his campaign staff made some 50
campaign-related trips on planes owned by the Commonwsalth of
Virginia. The Committee concedes that it did not pay the
Commonwealth the rate required by 11 C.F.R. § 9034.7(b)(5).
Instead, the Committee reimbursed the Commonwealth at a rate
of $625 per hour of plane usags plus certain expenses. This
represents the rate at which the Commonwealth billed the
Committee. The Committee thus contends that it is in full
compliance with Commonwealth law -- which it also contends
should deteraine the proper reimbursement rate. However,
federal lawv supersedes ctate law in the event of a conflict.

Weber v. Heaney, 995 F.2d4 872 (8th Cir. 1993)(FECA »snd

Commission regulations supersede Minnesota Congressional




Campaign Act); see also ¢ U.S.C. 8§ 453; see generally

Article VI, U.8. Const.

Thus, in MUR 1686, the Commission
reajected a gimilar claim, reguiring the Governor of North
Carolina to calculate reimbursemsnt rates pursuant to

Commission regulations for the use of state conveysnces

during his Senate campaign. See aiso AO 1984-48 (explaining

proper reimbursement calculation method for North Carolina’s
Governor’s use of atate-owned airplane and helicopter).
In light of the foregoing, the Committee was reguired to

reimburse the Commocnwealth at the rate prescribed in the

Commission’s regulations. See 11 C.F.R. § 9034.7(b)(5).

Upon review of the Committee’s records, the Audit staff

determined that the reimbursement rate used by the Committees

resulted in an underpayment to the Comaonwealth totaling

$25,414.

Sss Attachment 1 at 19.

Also with respect to use of thsa Commonwealth’s plane,

the Audit staff determined that the Committee failed to pay

the Commonwealth for a positioning €light from Richmond,
Virginia to San Antonion, Texas to pick up Governor Wilder
from a political trip.g/ Attachaent 1 at 20. The Commission

regquires a committse to pay the egquivalent of one £irst class

airfare for a pogitioning flight. The Audit staff has

advised this Office that the applicable first class airfare

8/ It appeare that no payment was made because the
Commonwazlth never sent the Committee an invoice for the flight.
Attachment 1 at 18.



from Richmond to $an Antonio le sazﬁ.igf Therafore, it appears

that the Committee underpaid the Commonwealth a total of
$2€,240 for uee of guvernment conveyances, in violation of
11 C.P.R. § 9034.7(b)(5).

In addition, the Committee underpaid the Ccmmonwealth
for the campaign-related use of state telephones. The
Committee reimbursed the Commonwealth for telephone use from
August 28, 1991 tc December 28, 1891; however, Mr. Wilder'’s
exploratory committee registered in March 1991 and his
campaign lasted into January 1992. Alsc, tha Committee did
not reimburee the Commonwealth for taxes and cther surcharges
incurred cn the Committee’s hehalf. 1In sum, the Audit staff
calculated that the Committee undarpaid the Commonwealth
$2,871 for the use of state talephones.

Thus, the Committee apparently underpaid the
Commonwealth a total of £29.111 for use of governasnt
conveyances ($26,240) and telephones ($2,871). The
underpayment for use of government conveyances contravenes
Commigsion regulations, 1L C.FP.R. § 9034.7(b)(5), and
constitutes e coatribution to the Committee. See 2 U.S.C.

§ 431(8)(A)(1); 11 C.P.R. § 100.7(2)(1). The regulations do
not directly address the Committee’'s underpayment for use of
the Commonwealth’'s teiephones. Even so, the underpayments

for the use of the Commonwzalth‘s telephones similarly

1/ Under the Commonwealth’s regulations, the Committse ghovld
hdave paid the Commonwealth $2,563 for this flight (4.1 hours x
$625 per hour). Ses Attachment 1 2t 20. The amount dus under
Commission regulaticns, 5826, by contrast, is $1,737 less.




,,,,,,

w3} G
congtitute in-iind contributions from the Commonwealth to the
Committee. See 2 U.8.C. § 431(8){(A)(1); 11 C.F.R.

§$ 100.7(a)(1). Because the Act imposes a $1,000 contribution

limit, *the underpayments constitute apparent excessive

contributions from the Commonwealth to the Committee in the
amount of $23,111.ll/
In light of the foregoing, the Office of Genaral Counsel
recommands that the Commission find reason to believe that
the Committee accepted esxcessive contributions from the

Commonwealth of Virginia in wviclation of 2 U,8.C. § 441a(f).

In addition, the Office of General Czcunzel rscommends that

the Commissicn find

reason to believe that the Commonwealtn

of Virginia made excessive contributions to the Committee in

violation of 2 U.S.C. § 44la(2a)(1)(A). We believe, however,

that the Commission can best achieve its remedial goeals in

this matter by directing enforcement afforts against the

Committee rather than the Commonwealth. Therefore, we

recommend that the Commission exercise its prosecutorial

: 11/ See KMUR 1686 (Commiasicn found reason to believe that the
< State of Morth Carolina made excessive contributicns to Governor
s Jim Hunt’s Senate campaign in the form of inadequately
reimbursed use of state conveyances and that the Hunt campaign
sccepted excessive contributions. But ses MUR 2074 (Commission
rejected this 0ffice’s recocmmendation to find reason te believe
thet Charles Schumers congressional campaign accepted excazsive
contributions from the State of New York in the form of salaries
of stats eaployees who perforsmed secvicee for the Committes.)



J

9 7

-1l~
discretion to tak#® nc further action against the Commonweslth
and to close the file with respect to the Commonwealith,22/

IXI. CONCILIATION ARD CIVIL PENALTIES

iV. RECOHKENDATIONS

y B Find reason to believe that the Wilder for
President Committee and Mark R. Warner, as treasurer,
violated 2 U.8.C. §5 441a(f) and d441ib(a).

2. Find reason to believe that Thomas J. Bersnguer
viclated 2 U.S.C. § d441la(a)(1l)(A).

3. Find reason to believe that the Commonwealth of
Virginia viclated 2 U.5.C. § é44la(a){l)(A), but take no
further action and close the file with respect to this
respondent.

%%/ This cecommendation is consistent with the ultimate
spusition in MUR 1686. After the Hunt Committee reimbursed
the State of North Carolina for its underpayments and signed a
conciliation agreement with the Commission, the Commission took
no further action against the State.




4. Enter into conciliation with the Wilder for
President Committee and Mark R, Warner, as treasursr, prior
to a f£inding of probable csuse to believe.

5. Enter into eoaciliation with Thomes J. Berenguer
prier to a finding of probable cause to believe.

6. Approve the attached Factual and Legal Analysss.
7. Approve the attached Conciliation Agreements.

8. Approve the appropriate letters.

/4

\1/2 é r/‘/‘s/

Date Lawrence tioble

Genaeral Counsel

ATTACHHENTS
T, Referrul Materials
2. Factual & Legal Analyses
3. Conciliation Agreensents




BEFORE THE FEODERAL BLECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of

Wilder for President Committae
and Hark R. ¥Warner, a&s Treasurer;
Thomas J. Berenguer;

Commonwealth of Virginia.

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjoris W, Bamonsz, Secretary of the Federal Election

Commission, do hereby certify that on May 1, 1995, the

Commission decided by a vote of 5-C to take the following

actions in HUR 3986:

Find reason to belisve that the Wilder for
Pregsidant Committee and Ksrk R. Warner, as
tcazsuter, violated 2 U.B8.C. §§ é4la{f) and
441bf{a}.

Find reascr tc believe that Thomas J. Berenguer
violated 2 U.8.C. § 44la(a)(1)(A).

Fimd reason to kelisve that the Commenwealth
ef VYirginia violeted 2 1V.8.C. § 44lu{a)(1)(A),
but take ne further action and close the file
with respect to this respondent.

Bntcer into concilliation with the Wilder for
President Committee and Mark R, Warner, as
tieasurer, prior to a finding of probable
cause to believe.

(continued)




sl o e

Federal Blection Commission Page 2
Cartification for MUR 3986
Mey 1, 1995

5. Enter into conciliation with Thomas J.
Berenguer prior to a finding of probable
cause to believe.

6. Approve the Fuactual and Legal Analyses, as
recommended in the General Counsel’s Report
dated April 26, 1995.
T Approve the Coriciliation Agreements, as
recommended in the General Counsel’s Report
dated April 26, 1995.
8. Approve the appropriate letters, as
recommended in the General Counsel‘’s Report
dated April 26, 1995.
Commissioners Aikens, Elliott, HMcGarry, Potter, and Thomas
voted affirmatively for the decision; Commissioner McDonald did

not cast & vote.

Attest:

Dat£

Received in the Sacretariast: Wed., April 26, 1995 12:18 p.m.
Circulated to the Commigsion: Wed., April 26, 1955 4:00 p.m.
Deadline for vote: Mon., Eay 01, 1995 4:00 p.m.

1cd




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, DC 2046)

May 4, 1998

Leslie J. Kerman
Epstein, Becker & Green, PB.C.
Attocneys at Law

1227 25th Street, N.¥.
Washington, D.C., 20037-1156

RE: MUR 3986
Wilder for President
Committee

Dear Ms. Kerman:

On May 1, 1995, the Pederal Election Commigsion found
that there is reason to believe your clients, the wWilder for
O Presidant Committee {“"Committea”) and Mark R. Warner, as

= treasursr, violated 2 U.S.C. §§ 44la(f) and 4é&1lb(a),

- provisions of the PFederal Electicn Campaign Act of 1971, as
: amended ("the Act"). The Pactual and Legal Analysis, which
formed a basis for the Commission’s finding, is attached for
your information.

You may submit any factual or legal materials that you
believe are relevant to the Commission’s consideration of
this matter. Please submit such materials to the General
<r Counss#l’s Office within 15 days of your receipt of this
letter. where appropriate, statements should be submitted

- under oath. In the absence of additional information, the
Commission may find piobable cause to believe that a

~ violation has occurred and proceed with conciliation,

™

In ordex to expedite the resclution of this matter, the
Commissaion has also decided to offer to enter into
nagotiations directead towards reaching a conciliation
agreement in settlement of this matter prior to a finding of
probable cause to believe. Enclosed is a conciliation
agreement that the Commission has approved.

If you are interested in expediting the resolution of
this matter bz rsuing preprobable cause conciliation and if
you agiee wit {:0 provisions of the enclosed agreement,
plzase sign and return the agreement, along with the civil
penalty, tc the Comamiseicn. In light of the fact that
conciliation megotiations, prior to a finding of probable
cavse tc bellieve, ar? limited to a maximum of 30 days, you
should cvespond to this notificaticn as soon as possible.



Letter to Leslie J. Xerman
Page 3

Requests for extensions of time will not ba routinely
granted. Requests must be made in writing at least fiva aaye
prior to the due date of the response and specific good cause
must be demonstrated. In addition, the Office of the General
Ccunsel ordinarily will not give extensions beyond 20 days.

This matter will remain cenfidential in accocrdance with
2 U.S.C. §§ 437g(a)(4)(B) and 437g{a)(12)(A), unless you
notify the Commission in writing that you wish the
investigation to be made public.

ror your information, we have attached a brief
description of the Commission's procedures for handling
possible violations of the Act. 1If you have any questions,
please contact James S. Portnoy, the attcrney assigned to
this matter, at (202) 219-3690.

Sincerely,

/\
W, o 2 B ®

Panny L{ McDonald
Chairman

Enclcgures
Factual and Legal Analysis
Frocedures
Conciliation Agreement




FEDERAL BLECTION COMMISSION
PACTUAL AND LEGAL ANALYSIS

MUR 33586

KESPONDENT: Wilder for President Committeo
and Mark R. Warnezr, as Treasurer

I. GENERATION OF MATTER

This matter was initiated by the Federal Election
Commission {"the Commission™) pursuant to informaticn
agcertained in the ncrmal course of carrying out itse
superviscry responsibility. 1In particular, this matter was
generated by an audit of the Wilder for President Committise
("the Committee”) for the pericd from January 1991 through
April 1992 undertaken pursuant to 26 U.S.C. § 9038.1(a).1/
The audit incluvded an examination of the Committee’s
contributions, disbursements and qualified campaign
expenditures. As part cf the audit, the Commission used
dollar unit sazpling of the Committee’s contributions to
project the doller value of prchibited and excessive

contributions made to the Committee.2/

1/ The Committece registered with the Commission on March 27,
1991 as the Wilder for President Exploratory Committee. On
September 27, 1991, the Committee filed an amended Statement of
Organization changing its name to the Wilder for President
Committee.

2/ The Commissior approved the use of sampling on May 5, 1992,
By letter dated June 2, 1992 (which the Committee received on
June 8, 1992), the Commission notified the Committee that
sampling would be used to review contributions. The letter also
notified the Comaittee that the Commission would not recognize
“any refunds, redesignations or reattributicns made more than 60
days following a candidate’s date of ineligibility or after the
date of receipt of thig letter, whichever is later." Thus,
unlawful contributions resolved outside this time period do not




W R T Y .
St el e, Ly

On May 6, 1694, the Commissicon appcoved the Final Audit
Report on the Committee. The Report found that the Committee
teceived $%,200 in apparently excessive contributions and
$3,984 in apparently prohibited contributions and recomasnded
:Js that the Committee disgorge those contributions to the United
States Treasury ("Treasury"). The Report also found that the
Committee underpaid the Commonwealth of Virginia $27,977 for
the use of stata-owned airplanes and $2,871 for the use of
state-owned telephones, and recommended that the Committee

pay those aacunts to the Commonwealth. The Committes

;: submitted its response to the Final Audit Report on July 28§,
< 1994.3/ To date, however, the Committee has not made the
f?_ \y recommended payments to the Treasury or the Commonwealth,.
- IX. FACTUAL AND LEGAL ANALYSIS
> A. Excessive & Prohibited Contributions
? The Federal Election Campaign Act (the "Act") prevides

o that no person shall make contributions to any candidate and
hie or her authorized political committees which, in the
aggregate, exceed $1,000. 2 U.S.C. § 44la(a)(l)(A). The Act
further provides that no political committee or officer or
eaployee of a political committee shall knowingly accept a
contribution in violation of the foregoing contribution

limitation. 2 U.S.C. § 441a(f). Commission regulations

{Footnote 2 continued from previous page)
mitigate the viclation.

3/ On June 9, 1994, the Commission granted the Ccmmittee an
extensicn of 45 days, until July 25, 1994, to respond to tha
Final Audit Report and the initial repayment determination,




B
state that apparently excessive contributions may be
deposited inte a campaign depository, but must bs either
refunded or reattributed within sixty days of the treasurer’s
receipt of the contribution. 11 C.PF.R. § 110.1.

The Act also prohibits any corporation or labor
organizaticen to make a contribution or expenditure in
connection with any elaction to federal office. 2 U.S.C.

§ 441b{a). It is further unlawful for any candidate,
political committee, or other person to knowingly accept or
receive any contribution prehibited by this section. 1d.

Upon review of contributions accepted by the Committee,
the Audit Division identified $5,200 in apparently excessive
cortiitntions from five contributors.d/ The Audit staff also
identified apparently prohibited contributions with a

projected dellar value of $3,984.5/ No refunds of the

4/ The Audit staff discovered that the Committee accepted
$5,200 in apparently excessive contributions from the following
five contributors: (1) Thomas J. Berenguer ($3,000); (2) Mary
rreeman Cheek ($100); (3) Reyinald C. Jackson, MD ($1,000); (4)
H.B. Mack (%1,000); and (5) Lawrence D, Wilder, Jr. ($190}). 7To
identify these contributions, the Audit staff reviewed all
contributions over $1,000 as well as a sample (318) of the
remaining contributions. No excessive contributions were
discovered in the sample of contributions of $1,000 or less. As
such, no projected excessive contributions were included in the
Pinal Audit Repert; the entire amount of excessive contributions
included in the Report were actual ceontributions identified by
the Audit staff.

S/ The Audit Division derived this figure based upon a sampie
teview comprising 566 contributions, in which three apparent
prohibited contributions totalling $1,500 were identified. The
entities that made the apparent prohibited contributions are:
(1) Asprey (5250); {2) J. Xopf, CMA Enterprises LTD ($1,000);
and (3) Lindley T. Smith, MD, PC ($250).




-
apgparently excessive or prchibited contributions were made as
of August 11, 1992, the date of the 2xit conference.

The Commission trequested in both the Interim Audit
Report and the Final Audit Report that the Committee either
demonstrate that the foregoing contributions were not illegal
or make payment to the Treasury in the above amounts.
Hovever, the Committee neither provided the tequested
doccumentation nor made the requested payment to the Treasury.
Rether, the Comaittee incorrectly asserted that the auditoers
reviswed 100% of the Committee’s contributions and thus
should not have projected that the Committees accepted
prohibited contributions other than those actually
identified. The Committez also challenged the Commissicn’s
recommandation that unresolved contributions be paid to the
Treasury.

Neither of the Committee’s arguments is persuasive.
first, the Committee misapprehended the Audit staff's review
with respect to prohibited contributions. The Audit staff
did not examine contributions on a2 100% basig, Rather, the
Audit gtaff examined a sample of 566 contributions,
identified thiee prohibited contributions totaling $1,500,
and projected that the total dollar value of prohibited
contributions would equal $3,984. Sce note S, supra. Thus,
the Committee’s challenge to the Audit staff’s projection

concerning prohibited contributions rests upon a faulty

premise.
s 'i:".
N e st A 2 .-,!“‘“—'
o A f e,




S§econd, the Committce’s objecticn to disgorgement has no
bearing on the Commission’'s determination whether there ig

feascon to believe that the Committee violated the Act.

Disgorgement is simply & remedy for violetions of the Act.6/

In light of the foregecing, there is reason to believe
that the Committee violated 2 U.S5.C. § 44la(f) by accepting
$5,200 in excessive contributions. There also is reason to
telieve that the Committee violated 2 U.S.C, § 441b(a) by
accepting $3,984 in prohibited contributions.

B. Transactions Inveolving Commonwealth of Virginia

The Act provides that a person may not contribute in
excess of §1,000 to a candidate and his or her authorized
committee, and that a candidate and his or her authorized
commitcee may not accept such a contribution. 2 U.S.C.
$§ d4la{a)(l)(a) and 44la(f). The Act defines contributicns
to include a "gift, subscripticn, locan . . ., or anything of
value made by any person for the purpose of influencing any
election for Federal office."™ 2 U.S.C. § 431(8)(A)(1); see
alseo 11 C.r.R. § 100.7(2)(1). “Anything of value” includes
"all in-kind contributions,” as well as the prevision of
goods or services without charge or at a charge which is less
than the usual and normal charge for such goods or services.
11 C.F.R. §5 100.7(a)(2)(iii)(nA) and (B).

6/ Notwithstanding the Committee’s objecticns, the Commission
Fas avthority to seek disgorgement to the Treasury to "deprivie]
wrongdoers of the gyains of their wrongful conduct.® SEC., v. Texas
Gulf Sulphur Co., 446 F.2d 1301, 1307 (24 cir. 1971); see also
SEC, v. Fitst Financial Corp., 890 P.2d 1215, 1231 (p.€. cir.
1589); 82C, v. pilzerian, 814 F. Supp. 116, 120 (D.D.C. 1993).




In addition, Commission regulations provide that if an
individual, including & candidate, uses a governmsnt
conveyance for campaign-related travel, the candidate’s
authorized committeoe must reimburse the appropriate
government entity. 1i C.F.R. § 9C34.7(b)(5). For travel to
a city served by regularly scheduled commercial service, the
amount reimbursed shall equal the first class commercial air
fare plus the cost of cther sexrvices. 1Id.

Governor Wilder and his campaign staff made some 50
campaign-ralated trips on planes owned by the Commonwealth of
Vitginia. The Committee concedes that it did not pay the
Commonwealth the rate required by 11 C.P.R. § 9034.7(b)(5).
Instead, the Committee reimbursed the Commonwealth at a rate
cf $625 per hocur of plane usage plus certain expenses. This
represents the rate at which the Commonwealth billed the
Committee. The Committee thus contends that it is in £ull
compliance with Commonwealth law -- which it also contends
should determine the proper reimbursement rate.7/ However,
federal law supersedes state law in the event of a conflict.

Weber v. Heaney, 955 F.24 872 (8th Cir. 1993)(FECA and

Commission regulations supersede Minnesota Congressional

Campaign Act); see also 2 U.S.C. § 453; see generally

1/ In MUR 1686, the Commission rejected a similar claim,
tequiring the Covernor of North Carolina tc calculate
reimbursement rates pursuant to Commission regulations for use
of state conveyances during his campaign for the U.8. 8enate.
See also AOQ 1984-4% (explaining proper reimbursement calculation
method for North Carolina’s Governor’s use of state-owned
zirplane and helicopter).




Article VI, U.8. Conat. As such, the Committee was requirced

to reimburse the Conmcnwealth at the rate prescribed in the
Commission’s regulations. See 11 C.F.R. § 9034.7(b)(5).
Upon review of the Committee’s records, the Audit staff
determined that the reimbursement rate used by the Committee
resulted in an underpayment to the Commonwealth totaling
$25,414.

Also with respect to use of the Commonwealth’s plane,
the Audit staff determined that ths Committee failed to pay
the Commonwealth at all for a positioning flight from
Richmond, Virginia to San Antonio, Texas to pick up Governcr
Wilder from a political trip.8/ The Commission requires
committees to pay the equivalent of one first class airfare
for positioning flights. The applicable first class airfare
from Richmond to San Antonio is $826.9/ Therefore, it appears
that the Ccmmittee underpaid the Commonwealth a total of
$26,240 for use of government conveyances, in viclation of
11 C.?7.R. § 9034.7{b)(5).

The Committee also apparently underpaid the Commonwealth
for the campaign-related use of state telephones. For
example, the Committee reimbursed the Commonwealth for

telephone use only from August 28, 1991 teo December 28, 1991,

8/ It appears that no payment was made because the
Commonwealth never sent the Committee an invoice for the flight,

9/ Under the Commonwealth’s regulations, the Committee should
have paid the Commonwealth $2,563 for this flight (4.1 hours s
$625 per hour). The amount due under Commission regulations,
$82¢, by contrast, is $1,737 less.




whereas Mr., Wilder’'s exploratory committese registered in

March 1991 and the campaign lasted into Januvary 1992. Ths
Audit staffi also included taxes and other surcharges in the

base amount from which the Committee’s liability was

determined. In total, the Audit staff calculated that the
Committee underpaid the Commonwealth $2,871 for the use of
state telephones.

Thus, the Committee apparently underpaid the

Commonwealth & total of $29,111 for use of government

conveyances (3$26,240) and telephones ($2,871). The

underpayment for the use of government conveyances

contravenes Commission regulations, 11 C.P.R, § 9034.7(b)(5),

and constitutes a contribution to the Committee. See

2 U.S.C. § 431(8)(A)(i); 11 C.F.K. § 160.7(a)(l). The

regulations do not directly address the Committee’s

underpayment for use of the

Commonwealth’s telephcnes. Evan
s0, the underpayment for the use of the Commonwealth’s
telephones similarly constitutes an in-kind contribution from

the Commonwealth to the Committee. See 2 U.S5.C.

§ 431{&8)(a)(i); 11 C.F.R. § 100.7(2)(1l). Because the Act
imposes a 51,000 contribution limit, the underpayments appear

to constitute excessive contributions from the Commonwealth

tc the Conmittee in the amount of $28,111., See MUR 1686
(Commissicon found reason to believe that the State of North
Carclina made excessive contributions to Governor Jim Hunt'’s

Senate campaign in the form of inadeguately veimbursed use of



state convevances and that the Hunt campalgn accepted
excessive contributions.)

Therefore, there i8 reason to believe that the Committee
accepted excessive contributions from the Commonwealth of

Vigginia in violation of 2 U.S.C. § 44la(f).

3 ,1{‘-&:_«‘ ?u"}‘,_

e ] S
| soiy L 8




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON DC 20465

May 4, 1985

Thomas J. Berenguer
646 8. Atlantic Avenue
virginia Beach, VA 23451

RE: MUK 3986
Thomas J. Berenguer

Dear Mr. Berenguer:

On May 1, 1995, the Federal Electicn Commission found
that there is reason to believe you violated 2 U.s.C.
§ 441a(a)(1)(A), a provision of the Federal Election Cam
Act of 1971, as amended {"the Act®). The Factual and L.§:§gn
Analysig, which formed 2 basis for the Commission’s finding
is attached for your information. 5

You may submit any factual or lsgal materials that you
believe are relevant to the Commission’s consideration of
this matter. Please submit such materials to the General
Counsel’s Office within 18 days of your receipt of this
lettear. Where appropriate, statements should be submitted
under oath. In the absence of additional information, the
conmission may find probable cause toc believe that a '
violation has cccurred and proceed with conciliation,

In order tc expedite the resolution of thi
Commission has also decided to offer to enter i:t:atter, oy
negotiaticns directed towards reaching a conciliation
agreement in ssttlement of this matter prior to a finding of
probable cause to believe. Enciosed is a conciliation
agreemsnt that the Commission has approved.

If you are interested in expediting the resolutinn of
this matter by pursuing preprobable cause conciliation and if
you agree with the provisions of the enclosed agreement :
please sign and return the agreement, along with the ci;il
penalty, to the Commission. 1n light of the fact that
sonciliation negotiations, prior to a finding of prcbable
cause to beliesve, are limited tc a maximum of 30 days, you
gshould respond to this notification as soon as possible.

Requests {or extensions cf time will not ba routinely
granted. Requests must oe made in writing at least five days
prior to the due date of the response and specific good cause
wust be demcnstrated. 1In addition, the Cffice of the General
counsel ordinarily will not give extensions beyond 20 days.




Letter to Thomas J. Barengues
Page 2

I1¢ you intend to be represented by counsel in this
matter, plesse advise the Commission by completing the
enclosed form stating the name, address, and telephone number
of such counsel, and authorizing such ccunsel to teceive any
nctifications and othar communications from the Commission.

i This matter will remain confidential in accordance with
2 U.8.C. §§ 437g(2)(4)(B) and 437g(3)(12)(A), unless you
notify the Commission in writing that yocu wish the
investigation to be made public.

Yor your information, we have attached a brief
description of the Commission’s procedures for handling
possible violations of the Act. If you have any questions,
please contact Jack MacDonald, the staff member assigned to

this matter, at (202) 219-3690.

Sincerely,

- 5 /\

5 o h g ’z/mé/
S anny L. McDonald

< Chairma

Enclosures

s Factual and Legal Analysis
Prncedures
O Designation of Counsel Form

Conciliation Agreement




PEDERAL ELECTION COMKIGSION
FACTUAL AND LEGAL ANALYSIS

MUR 3386

RESPONDENT: Thomas J. Berenguer

This matter was initiated by the Federal Election
Commisaion ("the Commission") pursuant to information

ascertained in the normal course of carrying out its

supervisory responsibility. In particular, this matter was

generated by an audit of Lhe Wilder tor President Committee

("the Comaittee”) for the period from January 1991 through

April 1992 undertaken pursuant tc 26 U.S5.C. § 9038(a). The
audit included an examination of the Committee’s

contributions.

The Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended
("the Act™), provides that no person shall make contribations

to any candidate and his authcrized peolitical committees

which, in the aggregate, exceed $1,000. 2 U.S.C.

§ 441a(a)(1l)(A). Committee records show that on April 15,

1991, Thomas J. Berenguer contributed $4,000 to the

Comnmittee, in the form of four checks,

2ach in the amount of

$1,000. Under the Act, Mr. Berenguer lawfully could

contribute n¢ more than $i,0C0 to the Committee. Therefore,

there is reason to believe that Mr. Berenguer made 2 $3,900

excessive contribution to the Committzse, in violation of

2 U.8.C. § d44la(a)(1}(N).



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINCTON D C 20483

May 4, 1995

James 8. Gilmore, III

Attorney General of Virginia
101 North 8th Street, S5th Floor
Richmond, VA 23219

RE: MUR 398$%
Commcnwealth of Virginia

Dear Attorney Genaral Gilmore:

On May 1, 1995, the Fecderal Election Commission found
reason to bslieve that the Commonwealth of Vvirginia ("the
Commonwealth”) violated 2 U.8.C. § d4dla(a)(l)(A), a
provision of the Federal Election Coampaign Act of 1971, as
amended ("ths Act."). However, after considering the
circumstances of this matter, the Commission also determined
to take no further action and closed its file as it pertains
to the Commonwealth. The Factual and Legal Analysis, which
formed a basis for the Commission’s finding, is attached for
your information.

The file will bes made public within 30 days after this
matter has been closed with respect to all other respondents
involved. You &vre advised that the confidentiality
provisicons of 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a){12)}(A) still apply with
respect to all respondents still involved in this matter.

1f you have any questions, please contact James S.
Portnoy, the attorney assigned to this matter, at (202}
219-3690.

Sincerely,
"ol

(] | ; ;
/ ’ /_’/(_C:J/E ,{/

a.!i "1.4»{ .
‘Danny ¥. Mcbonald
Chairman

P

~

Enclosure
Factual and Legal Analysis




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMiISSION
FACTUAL AND LEGAL ANALYSIS

MUR 31586

RESPONDENT: Commonw2alth of Vivginia

I. GENSRATION OF MATTZR

This matter was initiated by the Federal Election
Commission {"the Commission”} pursuant to information
ascertained in the normal course of carrying cut its
supervigory respcnsibility. In particular, this matter was
genarated by an audit of the Wilder for President Committee
("the Committes") for the period from January 1991 through
April 1992 undertaken pursuant to 26 U.S.C. § %038.1(a).

II. PACTUAL AND LEGAL ANALYSIS

The Federal Election Campaign Act (the "Act") provides
that no person shall make contcibuticns to any candidate and
his or her authorized political committees which, in the
aggregata, exceed $1,000. 2 U.5.C. § 44la(a)(ii(A). The Act
defineg contributions to include & "gift, subscription, loan
» «» « or anything nf value made by any person for the purpose

of influencing any election for Federal office.” 2 U.S.C.

§ 431(8)(A)(i); see also 11 C.F.R. § 100.7(a)(1). “Anything

of value® includes "all in-kind contributions," as well as
the provision of goods or services withcut charge or at a
charge which is less than the usual and normal charge for
guch goods or services. 11 C.F.R. §§ 100.7(a)(1)(iii)(A) and

(B).




In additien, Commission regulations provide that {f an

individual, including a candidate, uses & government
conveyance for caspaign-related travel, ths candlidate’s
authorized committee must reimburse the appropriate
government entity. 11 C.F.R. § 9034.7(b)(5). Fror travel teo
a city served by regularly scheduled commercial service, the
amount reimbursed shall equal the first class commercial air
fare plus the cost of other services. 1Id.

Governor Wilder and his campaign staff made some S50
campaign-related trips on planes owned by the Commonwealth cf
Virginia. The Committee concedes that it did not pay the
Commonwaalth the rate required by 11 C.P.R. § 9034.7(b)(5).
Instead, the Committee reimbursed the Commonwealth at a rate
of $625 per hour of plane usage plus certain expenses.
According to the Committee, this represents the rate at which
the Commonwealth billed the Committee and thus is in full
compliance with Commonwealth law. However, federal law
supersedes state law in the event of a conflict. Weber v,
Heaney, 995 P.24 872 (8th Cir. 1993)(The Act and Commission
regulations supersede Minnegsota Congressional Campaign Act);
sse also 2 U.5.C. § 453; see generally Arcicle VI, U.S.

Const. As such, the Committee was required to reimburse the

Commonwealth at the rate prescribed in the Commission’s .




s

requlaticne.i/ Sew 11 C.F.R. § 9034.7(b)}(5). Upon review of
the Committes’'s records, the Audit staff determined that the
reimbursemant rate usaed by the Comamittee resulted in an
underpayment tc the Commonwealth totaling $25,414.

Also with respect to use of the Commonwealth’s plane,
the Audit gtaff determined that the Committee failed to pay
the Commonwealth at all for a positioning flight from
Richmond, Vicrginia to San Antonio, Texas to pick up Governor
Wilder from a pelitical trip.2/ The Commission requires
committees to pay the equivalient of one first clacs airfare
for positioning flights. The applicable first claass airfars
from Richmond to San Antonio is $826.3/ Therefors, it appears
that the Committee underpaid the Commonwealth a total of
$26,240 for use of government conveyances, in violation of
il C.F.R. § 9034.7(b)(5).

The Committee also apparently underpaid the Commonwealth
for the cempaign-related use of state telephones. For
example, the Committee reimbursed the Commonwealth for

telephone usé¢ only from August 28, 1991 to December 28, 1591,

1/ in MUR 1666, the Commission requirad the Governor of North
Caroiina to calculate reimbursement rates pursuant to Commission
regulations for use of state conveyances during his campaign for
the U.S. Senats. 3See also AD 1984-48 (explaining proper
reimbursement calculation method for North Carclina’s Governor’s
use of state-owned airplane and helicopter).

2/ 1t appears that no payment was made because the
Commonwealth never sent the Committee an invoice for the flight,

3/ Under the Commonwealth’s regulations, the Committee should
have paid the Commonwealth $2,563 for this Elight {d.1 hours x
$625 per hour). The amount due under Commission regulations,
$826, by coatrast, is $1,737 less.




whereas Mr. Wilder's exploratory committee registered in
March 1991 and the campaign lasted into January 1992. Tha
Audit staff also included taxes and other surchatges in the
base amount from which the Committee’s liability was
determined. 1In total, the Audit staff calculated that the
Committea underpaid the Commonwealth $2,871 for the use of
state telephones.

Thus, the Committee apparently underpaid the
Commonwealth a total of $25,111 for use of government
conveyances (3$26,240) and telephcnes ($2,871). The
undecrpayment with respect to the use of government
conveyances contravenes Commission regulations, 11 C.P.R.

§ 2034.7(b){(5), and constitutes a contribution to the
o Committee. See 2 U.S5.C. § 431 (8)(A)(i); 11 C.F.R.

: § 100.7(a){1). The regulations do not directly address the
}? Committee’s underpayment for use of the Commonwealth’s
| telephones. Even so, the underpayment for the use of the

Commonwealth’s telephones similarly constitutes an in-kind

n contribution from the Commonwealth to the Committee. See
2 U.8.C., § 431(8B)(A)(1); 11 C.F.R. § 100.7(a)(1). Because
the Act imposes a $1,000 contribution limit, the
underpayments appear to constitute excessive contributions
from the Commonwealth to the Committee in the amount of
$28,111. See MUR 1686 (Commission found reason to believe
that the State of Ncorth Carolina made excessive contributions
toe Governor Jim Hunt's Senate campaign in the form of

inadequataly reimbursed use of stacte conveyances.)




in light cf the foregoing, thece is ceason to believe

that the Commonwealth of Virginia made excessive
= contributions to the Committes in violation of 2 U.$.C.

g 4d4lm(eiil)(A).






FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D C 20463

May 30, 1995

Laslie J. Kerman
Epstein, Beacker & Green, P.C.
Attorneys at Law

1227 25th Straet, N.W.
washington, D.C. 20037-1156

MUR 398§
Wilder for President
Committee

Dear Ms. RKerman:

On May 4, 1995, you were notified that the Federal
Election Commission determined to enter into negotistions
directed toward reaching a conciliation agreement in
settlement of thiz matter prior to a finding of probable
cause to believe. On that same date you wers sent a

h conciliation agreement cffered by the Commission in
settlement of this matter.

Please note that conciliation negotiaticns entered into
prior to a finding of probable cause to believe are limited
toc a2 maximum of 30 dsys. To date, you have not responded to
the proposed agrsesent. The 30 day period for negotiations
o will soon expire. Unless ve receive a response from you

within five daye, this Office will consider these
negotiations terminated and will proceed to the next stags of
the enforcement process. v

»\ shculd you have any guestions, please contact me at
{202) 219-3690.

)\ - @(

Janes S. Portnoy
Attorney



FEDERAL SLECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, G.C. 20463

June 5, 1995

BY TELECOPIER AND FIRBT CLAXS MRIL

Thomas J. Berenguer
1546 Blanford Circle
Worfolk, VA 23508

RE: MUR 3986
Thomas J. Berenguer

Dear Dr. Berenguer:

In accordance with my telephone conversation on June 5§,

‘3 1995 with your wife Mary, enclosed are copies of the Federal
Election Commission’s original correspondence to you dated
May 4 and May 26, 1995. If you have any questions, please

contact me at (202) 219-3620.

Sincerely,

; bk Medty

Jark MacDonald
Paralegal Specialist

Enclogures

Celebratng the Comnussion’s 20th Anniversan

YESTERDAY, TODAY AND TOMORROW
DEDICATED TO KEEPING THE PUBLIC INFORMED




JUN-ER-B8 11113 FRGH. FRE OGC

STATIXNENT QF DBSIGRATION OF COUNSEL

Carl A, Pamum, RSQ.

C/0 Walcott, Pivers, Et Al

1100 One Columbus Center

virginia Beach, Va. 234062

(804) 497-6613)

———

The above-named individual {8 hereby designated as my
counsel and i3 authorized to receive any notifications and other
communications from the Commission and to act on my benalf before

the Commission,

J <
§ June 12, 1995 ¥
\ Date Signature !’

Thomus J. EaTemgeer, M.D.

5160 Xcmpsvilie Circle

Sulte 201A

Norfnlk, Va, 23502

(304) 489-8332

(304) 466-7100




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C 20461

June 28, 1995

VIA PACBIMILE AND MAILL

Cerl A. Eason, Esqg.

wolcott, Rivers, Et Al.
1100 One Cclumbus Center
virginia Beach, VA 23462

RE: MUR 3986
Thomas J. Berenguer

Dear Mr. Eason:

On June 13, 1995 and June 21, 1995, you and I spoke by
- telephone concerning tiie above referenced matter. On those
2 dates, you stated that you planned to respond to the
Commission’s reascn to believe finding against your client;
however, as of this date, the Commission has not received
\! your cesponge. In light of the amount of time that has
slready expired since Dr. Berenguer wzs first notified of
this matter, you should submit any response you wish the
: Commission to consider in this matter no later than July §,
1995, Accordingly, I loock forward to your response by
July 5, 1995. Correspondence can bhe sent to the Federal
Electicn Comeission, Office of General Counsel, $99 E Street,
T N.W., Washington, D.C. 20463,

If you have any further qguestions, plsese contact me at
» (202! 219-38%0. I can be reachad by fax at (202) 219-1043.

Sincerely,
Ja HMacDonald
Paralegal Specialist

Celobrating the Commission’s 20th Anniversary

YESTERDAY, TODAY AND TOMORROW
ATED YO KEEPING THE PUBLIC INFORMED

N



WOLCOTT, RIVERE, WHEARY, BASNIGHT & KELLY, P.C,

ATTORNEYS ANDT COUNSELONS AT LAW

1 1DD DNE COLUMBUS CENTER HART K. WOLCOTT

WILSOW L. RIVERS v B
WILLIAM A, WHEARY, 11l VIRGINIA BEACH, VIRGINIA 234626722 L gt - S
W. BRANTLEY BASNIGHT, 11l RO W O
MONROE KELLY, 11} R
CAKL A. uﬁo':‘ts -JAM(E?Q .li l:i?'t’.u
JOSEPH R. MA : iy
SAMUEL W. MEERINS, JR ¥ > EDWARD w“:m.
COWARD W. WOLCOTT, JR. une 29, 1985 (RET

RANS 2
:I‘C‘H:YRSNE. BIEMILLER TELEPHONE: (80Q4) 407 -6A 1)
RICHARD E. SLANEY TELECOPIER: (304! 4077207
CHESHIRE IANSON EVELEIGH VIA TELECOPTER €

M. POWELL PETERS? L4

1A 80 ADMITTED M
MOMTH CARDLINA

Mr. Jack MacDonald

Paralegal Specialist T
Federal Election Commission :
Washington, D.C. 20463 3

Re: MUR 3986€
Thowmas J. Berenguear

Dear Mr. MacDonald:

Please find enclosed an affidavit pursuant to the previocus
T discussions with Thomas J. Berenguer and you.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Very Aruly  yours,

CAE :dmo
enclosure
. cc: Thomas J. Berenguer

.,;' v
S s b

o B i
e -‘"‘—:

et



AFFIDAVIT
I, THOMAS J. BERENGUER, after duly being sworn states as

followe:

s I am a resident of Virginia and a licensed medical

practitioner.

P |

e I consider it an appropriate duty and responsibility

to remain informed on political issues and to participate in

the political process.

3. Bs such, I actively participate in the political

process and encourage my wife’s and children’s participation

in same.

4. For many vears 1 have been cognizant of the federal

limitation of contributicns to candidates which should not
exceed $1,000.00 per person.

5. Incident to the Wilder campaign and the solicitation
for contributions, it was agreed I would contribute $1,000.00,
my wife, Mary J. Berenguer, would contribute $1,000.00 and my
two children would do likewiee.

6. My daughter has previously been involved in the
pclitical process serving as 2 page in Richmond, Virginia.
T My entire family was extremely active in the Wilder

campaign and resolved that gach should give a $1,000.00 gift.

8. I submitted four independent checks, each in the
amount of $1,000.00 referencing the specific individual making

the contribution in the memo section on the check.



9. There was no misunderstanding between each of us and

the Wilder campaign committee as to who was making the

contributicn as evidenced by their independent reporting in

the four individual intended names.

10. By specifically earmarking four independent checks,

I in no wise intended to exceed the $1,000.00 per individual

contribution of which 1 was cognizant. Had I intended to do
so, 1 would have merely written one check in the amount of

$4,000.00.

- 11. A refurd has not been requested nor received from
the Wilder campaign committee, it being the intention of all

parties that four independent contributions had been made.

ihe 12. I have never run afoul or viclated any campaign

contribution rule in my entire life.

/-:\)L £ Nk

THOMAS J. BERENGUER

, to-wit:

The foregoing Affidavit was acknowledged before me this
:2§§ﬂ\~ day of June, 1995 by Thomas J. Berenguer.

My commission expires: 40!21 !Q(

otary Publi

1 WAS COMMISSIONED DFBORAH M. STOKES




- - " 3 LT 2
il b anatalit e . ni dn i e
¥ . e
3 T ™ i
v et i L,

ECE

F!Bé};i
COMM!

SECREVARIA

BEVCORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION CON““IOIS '“m o%
in the Matter of

KUR 3986
Thomas J. Berenguer

N N T

GENERAL CCUNSEL'’S REPORT

I.  BACKGHOUND
On May 1, 1995, the Federal Election Commission {"the
Commission®) found reason to believe that Thomas J. Berenguer

violated 2 U.8.C. § 44la(2)(1)(A), by making exceszsive

- contributions to the Wilder for President Ccanmittes ("the
& Committes™). At that time, the Commission also authorized this
: <{ Office to enter into negotiations with Dr. Bersnguer directed

towards resaching a conciliation ugreement in settlement of this
matter prior to a f£inding of probable cause to beliavs.

Dr. Berenguer made four contributions totaling $4,000, which

exceeded his individual contribution limitation by $3,000.



RNALYSIS

In the course of a Commission audit of the Committes, it was
discovered that Dr. Barenguet made four contributions on or about

April 15, 1891,

in the form of four checks, @¢ach in the amount of

$1,000. The checks in question are signed by Dr. Berenguer and

all have an individual’sz name written on the memo line of the

check. Each check is dated April 12, 1991, and the rniames that

appear on the memc lines are as follows: Thomas J. Berenguer;

Mary J. Berenguer; Bryan Berenguer; anc Jessica Berenguer. Ses

Attachment 2.1/

On June 29, 1995, Dr. Berenguer submitted an affidavit

stating his version of the facts surrounding the four

contributions in question. See Attachment 3. The affidavit

outlines the Bersnguer family’z involvement in contributing money

to the Committea. Dr. Berenguer states that it was clearly
understood among the four family members that each of them wculd
make 2 $1,000 contribution to Governcr Wilder’e Presidential

committse, and that eech of his checks represents a2 contribution

from different wmemhers of his family. Dr. Berenguezr also states

that there was nc intent on his part to circumvent the laws

governing contribution 1imits on individuvals. Howaver, as

evidenced by the checks, the contributions ultimately came from

one scurce, Thomas J. Berenguer, and not four different sources as

required by law.

1/ Mary J. Berenguer iz the respondent’s wife, and Rryan and
Jessica Berenguer are his children.



In thig case, it zppescrs that there may have baen intent for
each family member to make a $1,000 contribution; however, the

respondent erred by making contributions in this fashion.

Therefore, we recommend that the Commission accept the
proposed conciliation agresment and payment from Thomag J.
Berenguer, and close the file with respect to this respondent.

IXI. RECONNENDATIONS

1. MAccept the attached conciliation agreement with
respondent Thomas J. Berenguer.

2. Close the file with respect to respondent Thomas J.
Berenguer.

Approve the appropriate letter.

5;// 7 5 s
baté

Generazl Counsel




BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of

Thomawr J, Barsnguear. MUR 3586

CERTIFICATION

I, Barjorie W. Emmcns, Secretary of the Fsderzl Election
Commission, do heraby certify that omn August 17, 1995, the
Coumirsion decided by a vote of 6-0 to take the fellowing

scticms ip MUR 3866:

1. Accept the conciliation agreemant with

p ™ regpondent Thomas J. Berenguer, as

Bl racommandad in the General Counsel's Report
? dated August 10, 1995.

Cleoase the f£ils with respect to respondent
Thcmas J. Beremguer.

Approve the appropriate lstter, as
S recommended in the General Counsel's Report
cdated August 10, 1595.
Commissioners Aikems, Eliliott, McDomald, M>Garry, Potter,
and Thomas voted atfirmatively for the decision.

Attest:

< el S
—E_D‘ng_:_ii jorie W.W

Secretary c¢f tha Commission

Received in the Secrstariat: Pri., Aug. 11, 1385 3:144 p.m.
Circulatad to tha Coamission: Mon., Aug. 14, 1595 11:00 z.m.
Deadline for wvote: Thurs., ARug. 17, 1885 4:00 p.m.

lzd




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D€ 20465

August 21, 1985

Mr. Carl A. Rasc¢n
Wolcott, Rivers, Wheary, Basnight & Xelly
1160 One Columbus Center

virginia Beach, Virginia 23462-6722

RE: MUR 3986

Dear Mr, Eason:

On August 17, 1995, the Federal Election Commission accepted

the signed conciliation agreement and civil penalty subzitted on
<t your cgiont'l behalf in settlemant of a violation ¢f 2 U.S8.C.

‘ § 441a'a)(1)(A), a provision of the Federal Election Campaign Act

. O of 1971, &#s amended ("the Act"). Accordingly, the file hLas besn

closed in this matter as it pertains to Thcmas J. Berenguer.

This matter will become public within 30 days after it has
been closed with respect to all other respondents involved.
Information derived in connection with any conciliation attempt
will not become public without the written consent of the
- respondent and the Commission. Saeae 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4){B). The
‘ enclosed conciliation agreement, howaver, will become a part of
the public record.

3 You are advised cthat the confidentieality provisions of
2 U.8.C. § 437g(a){31Z2)(A) still zpply with respect to all

= respondents still involved in this matter. The Commission will

notify you when the entire file has been closed.

Znclosed you will find a copy of the fully executed
conciliation agreewent for your files. If you have any questions,
please contact John McDonald at (202) 219-3690.

Sincerely,

Kenneth E. ellnerA
Assistant General Counsel

Enclosure
Conciliation Agreement

Celebraiing the Commission's Mith Annversan

YISTERDAY, TODAY AND TOMORROW
DECACATED TO KEEPING THE PUBLIC INFORMED



BEFORE THE TFEDPERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

Inn the Matter of

Thomas J. Berenguer MUR 3986 &

P ™

CONCILIATION AGREEMENT

This matter was initiated by the Federal Election

Commisglion ("Commigsion”), pursuant to information ascertained

in the nor®mal course of carrying out {ts supervisory

respensibilities.

The Comaission fcund reason to believe that
Thomas J. Berernguer ("Respondent™) violated 2 U.S.C,

§ 44la(a){l)iA),

NOW THEREFORE, the Commission and the Respondent, having

participated in informal methods of conciliation, prioer to @

finding of probable cause td believe, do heredby agres as
follows:
> I. The Commission has jurisdiction over the Respondent and
the subject matter of this proceeding, and this agreement hss the
effect of an agreement entered into pursuant to 2 U.S.C.
§ 437q(a) (4 (AX(1).
11. Respondent had a reasonable opportunity to damongtirate

that ne action should be taken in this matter.

i11. Respondent enters voluntarily into this agteem2nt with

the Commigsion.



The pertinent facts in this matter are as follows:

1. Respondent is an individual who resides in Virginia

Beach, Virginia.

2. L. Douglas Wilder was a candidate for the nomination

of the Democratic Party for the office of President of the

United States for the election held in November 1992.

The Wilder for President Committee ("the Committee") is the

authorized committee of Mr. Wilder.

‘}‘ 3. Pursuant to 2 U.8.C. § 441la(a)(1)(a), it is unlawful

for a person to make contributions to any candidate and his

authoriszed political committees with respect to any election

for federal office which, in the aggregate, exceed $1,000.

- 4. On or about April 15, 1991, Respondent contributed
$4,000 to the Committee.

The contribution tock the form of

four checks, esch in the amount cf $1,000.

) V. Respondent violated 2 U.5.C. § 441la(a)(1)(A) by making

excessive contributions totaling $3,000.

VI. Respondent will pay a civil penalty to the Federal
Zlection Commission in the amocunt of $1,100, pursuant to 2 U.S.C.
§ 437g(a}{5)iA).

VII. The Commission, on request of anyone filing a complaint
under 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(1l) concerning the matters at issue

herein, or on its own motion, may review compliance with this

agreement.

If the Commigsion believes that this agrezment or any

requiraement thereof has been violated, it may institute a civil

action for relief in the United States District Court for the

pDistrict of Columbia.



viil. This agreement shall become effective as of the date that
211 parties hereto have executed same and the Commission has
apptoved the entire agreement.

1X. Respordent shall have no more than 30 days from the date
this agreement becomes effective to comply with and implament the
tequirements contained in this agreement and to so notify the
Commission.

XI. This Conciliation Agreement constitutes the entire
pagreement between the parties cn the matters raised herein, and no

other statement, promise, or agreement, eithe:r written or oral,

made by sither party or by agents of either party, that is not

contained in thig written agreement shall be enforceable.

FOR THE COMMISSION:




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, DC 2048}

September 22,

Leslie J. Kerman

Epstein, Becker & Green, P.C.
1527 25th Street, N.W.
washington, D.C. 20037-1156

RE: MUR 3686
Wilder for President Committees

Dear Ms. Kerman:

As we discussed, I write to confiram that I will be
leaving the Commission on Seftelbct 22, 1995. MHencsforth,
Jane Whang will be rspresenting the Commission in the
above-rgferenced matter. She may be reached at (202)
219-3690.

Sincerely
.Q\
e
James §. Portnoy
Attorney




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D C. 20463

Septembei 27, 1595

Ms. Leslie J. Kerman, Esq.
Epstein, Becker and Green, P.C.
1227 25th Sireet, N.W.
Waskirgton, D.C. 20037-1156

Re: MUR 31986
Wilder for President Commitiee

Dear Ms. Kerman:

Based on information asceriaired in the normai course of carrying out its
supervisory responsibilities, on May 1, 1995, the Federal Election Commission found
reason to believe that the Wilder for President Committee (“the Commitiee™) violated
2 U.S.C. §§ 441a(f) and 4411(a), and instituted ap investigation in this matter.

Afier considering all of the evidence evailable to the Commission, the Office of
General Counsel is prepared o recoramend that the Commission find probable cause to

The Commission raay or may nol epproved the General Counsel’s
recommendation. Submiited for your review is a brief stating the positiop of the General
counsel on the legal and faciuel icsues of the cese. Within 15 days of your receipt of thig
notice, you may file with the Secretary of ilhe Commission & brief (ten copies if possibie)
stating your pesition on the issues and replying to the brief of the General Counsel.
(Theee copies of the bricf should also bz forwsedad to the Office of General Counsel, if
pussible). The General Counsel’s bricf and any brief which you may submat will be
considered by the Commission before preceeding to a vote of whether there is probable
cause to believe a violation has occurred.

If you are unable to fiie a responsive brief within 15 days, you may submit a
written reguest for an extension of time. All requests for extensions of time must be
submitted in writing five days prior 1o the due date, and good cause must be
demonstrated. In addition, the Office of General Counse! ordinarily will not give
extensions beyond 20 days.

Celebrating i Commission’s 20% Anniversary



A finding of probable cause 10 believe requires thet the Office of the Genenal
Counsei attempt for a period of not less than 30, but not more then 9C days, to settle this
matter through a conciliation agreement.

Should you have any questions, please contact Andre G. Pineda, the attorney
assigned to this matter, at (202) 219-3690.

~awrence M. NobBle
Ceneral Counsel




BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
in the Matter of

Wilder for President Committee
and Mark R. Wamer, as Treasurer

MUR 3986

S N St o

GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF

STATEMENT OF THE CASE
On Mey |, 1995, the Commission found reason to believe that the Wiider for President
Cemmittee and Mark R. Warner, as treasurer, (“the Committee”) violated 2 U.S.C. § 441a(f) by
accepting excessive contributions totaling $33,311. The Committee received $5,200 in apparent
excessive contributions from individuals. The Coinmittee also received an excessive
coutribution from the Commeouwsalth of Virginia totzling $28,111 for the use of stalé-owned
airplanes and telephones. Or the same dzte, the Commissior: found reason to believe that the
Comunitiee vioiated 2 U.S.C. § 441b(a) by accepting prohibited contributions totaling 33,984,
Because the Committee received coatributions which exceeded the $1,000 contribution

linitation of 2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)1)(A), there is probsble cause to believe that the Commitiee
violated 2 U.S.C. § 441a(f). Morsover, because the Committee received contributions thet it was
prohibited from accepting, there is probable causs to believe that the Committce violated
2U.S.C. § 441ad).



A, The Law

The Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended (the "Act") prohibits
contributions from persons to candidates or their authorized political committees, with respect to
any election for federal office which, in the aggregate, exceed $1,000. 2 U.S.C. § 441a{a){(1 XA).
The Act further provides that no political commiitee or officer or employee of a political
committee shal! knowingly accept a contribution in violation of the foregoing contributien
limitation. 2 U.S.C. § 441a(f). The Act also pronibits any corporation or labor organization
from making a contribution or expenditure in connection with any elaction to federal office.
2US.C. § 441b(a). Further, it is unlawfu! for any candidate, political committee, or other person
to knowingly accept or receive any contribution prohibited by this section. id The Act defines
contributions to include “any gift, subscription, loan, advance, or deposit of moncy or anything
of value made by any person for the purpose of influencing any electioa for Federal office.”
2USC. §431(BNAXi ); see aise, 11 C.F.R. § 100.7{(a)1). “Anything of value” includes “all in-
kind contributions,” as well as the provision of geods or services without charge or & a charge
which is less than the usnal and noninal charge for such geods or services. 11 C.FR.
§§ 100.7(m)1)(iii)(A) and (B).
A presidential candidate, or any individual traveling on behalf of a presidential candidate,
may use a government airplane for canpaign-related travel. 11 C.F.R. § 9034.7(b)X5). However,
if an individual, including & candidate, uses & government conveyance for campaign-related
iravel, the candidate’s suthorized commitice must reimburse the appropriate government entity.

id For travel to a city served by regularly scheduled commercial service, the amount reimbursed



shall equal the first class commercial air fare plus the cost of other services. Jd The purpose of
this reimbursemnent is to prevent the free use of government airplanes for campaign related travel.
See Expianation and Justification for || C.F k. $004.7, 45 Fed. Reg. 43377 (June 27, 1980).
The free use of government airplanes wouid be a subsidization to a presidential candidate's
campaign.

B. Excessive and Prohibited Contributions

The Commission examined the Commiitee’s contributions, disbursements and qualified
campeign expenses during the course of its mandatory audit. 26 U.S5.C. § 9038(a). A 100%
review of the Commitiee’s contributions in excess of $1,000 revealed that the Committee
received $5,200 in excessive contributions from the following five individuals: (1) Thomas J.
Berenguer ($3,000); (2) Mary Freeman Cheek ($100); (3) Reginald C. Jackson, MD ($1,000); (4)

H.B. Mack ($1,000); and (5) Lawrence D. Wilder, jr. (§100)." Because the Commitiee did not

resolve the excessive contributions in accordance with 11 C.F.R. § 103.3, the Commission
recommended that the Commitice disgorge the excessive contributions to the United States
Treasury. The Committee did not submit a scparate response to the Commission’s reason 1o
believe findings nor has it disgorged these coatributions to the United States Treasury. Because
the Commission determined during the audit process that the Committee accepted $5,200 in
contributions that were greater than the $1,00{ contribution limit for individuals set forth at
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1)A), there is probabie cause to believe that the Committee violated 2 U.S.C.

§ 441a(f) by accepting these excessive contributions.

The Commissior also conducted & dellar-unit sanple of contributions Jess than $1,000 ve determine
whether the Committee acoepied sny excessive contributions. The doliar-vnit semple consisted of 318 contributions
ard revealed no excessive contributions,



The Cominission aiso conducied & doilar-unit sample review of 566 contributions to
determine whether the Commitiee accepted prohibited contributions. The review resulted in the
wdentification of $1,500 in apparent prohibited contributions from the following entities: {1)
Aspiey ($250); (2) J. Kopf, CMA Enterprises LTD ($1,000); and (3) Lindiey T. Smith, MD, PC
($250). Based on this review, the Commission projected that the Committee reccived $3,984 in
prohibited contributions. Because the Commiitee did not resolve the prohibited contributions in
accordance with 11 C.F.R. § 103.3, the Commission recommended that the Commitiee disgorge
the prohibited contributions to the United States Treasury. In response to this recommendation,
the Committee claimed that the auditors reviewed 100% of the Committee’s contributions and
thst only those prohibited contributions actually identified by the auditors (totaling $1,500, as
detailed above) should be characterized as prohibited contributions. Therefore, the Committee
argues, the actual amount of prohibited contributions is $1,500,
The Caotnnittee is wrong, however, in stating that the Audit Division examitied 100% of

prohibited contributions. The Audit Division examined a sample of 566 contributions, from

which it ideatified shree prohibited contributions totaling $1,500. Based on this sampie, the
Audit Division concluded that the projected doliar value of prohibited contributions equaled
$3,984. Thus, the Commiitee’s chalienge to the projecied amount of prohibited m is
faulty and lacks merit. Therefore, there is probable cause to belicve that the Committee violated
2 U.S.C. § 441b(a) by accepting $3,984 in prohibited contributionz.
C. Transactious Involving the Commonwealth of Virginia

Governor Wilder and his csmpaign staff made approximately 50 campaign-related trips
on planes owned by the Commcnwealth of Virginia (“Commonwealik™). The C‘ommwe



reimbursed the Commonweslth at a rate of $625 per hour of plane usage for these campaign-
relaied trips plus certain expenses. Howcever, this rate was less than the rate set forth at i1 C.F.R.
§ 5034.7(b)5). Therefore, the Commission found that the Committee underpaid the
Commonwealth $25,414 (the difference between the rate set forth at 11 C.F.R. § 9034.7(bX5)
and the amount actually paid).
The Commitice also failed to reimburse the Comumonwealth for a positioning flight from
Richmond, Virginia to San Antonio, Texas to retrieve Gevernor Wilder fiom a political tripv.2 As
a result, the Commission found that the Committee failed to reimburse the Commonwealth $826
for this flight, the equivalent first class airfare from Richmond to San Antonio. 11 C.F.R.
§ 9034.7(b)(S). Taken together, the Commission found that the Committee underpaid the
Commonwealth a total of $26,240 ($25,414 + $826 ) for the use of government conveyances.
The Commiittee also underpaid the Commonweaith for campaign-related use of state
tcleﬁnnes. The Committez reimbursed the Commonwealth for teiephone use from August 28,
1991 to December 28, 1991, the timeframne the Committee considers the “campaign period.”

However, Governor Wilder's exploratory commitice registered with the Commission in March

1991 and bhis campaign coutinued into January 1992. Therefore, the Audit Division concluded
that the reievaat campaign period was from March 1991 o January 1992. As a resuit, the Audit
Division concluded that the Commiftee fatled to reimburse the Commouwealth for telephore

usage, taxes and other surcharges that were incurred on the Committee’s behalf from March 1991

Tha Committee apparently did not reimburse the Commonwealth for this {light because the
oopogwealth never sent the Commitier an invoice for this Dighe. However, the Commitiee was obligaied to L
s ihe Commonssealth for this flight becanse the Commonwealth was retvieving Governor Wilder from a *
kign-related cvent. Ser generally, Explanation and Jusiification for the 1996 regulations or public financing 2
prasichenrial campeigns (11 C.F.R. §§ 9004.7 and 9534.7), 50 Fed. Reg. 31860, 31859 (June 16,
1993 incorporates Commission’s previous practice regarding positioning flights).




to August 28, 1991 and from December 28, 1991 1o Januery 1992. Based on this conclusion, the
Commission found that the Committee underpaid the Commonwealth $2,871 for the use of state
telephones. The Comemission determined that the Commitice must reimburse the
Commonwealth for the use of these government conveyances and telephones. See Final Audit
Report of Wilder for President Committee (spproved May €, 1994). To date, the Committee has
made no reimbursement to the Commonwealth.
The Committee argues that it did not underpay the Commonwealth when it reimbursed it
at a rate of $6235 per hour for the use of the Commonwealth’s airplanes. During the audit
process, the Commitiee coniended this amount was determined by the Commonwealth in
compliance with state law.
The applicable reimbursement rate is governed by federal law, rather than state law.
Article VI, U.S. Const.; 2 U.S.C. § 453; Weber v. Heaney, 995 F.2d 872 (8th Cir. 1993) (FECA
and Commission regulations supersede Minnesota Congressional Campaign Act); and Advisory
Opinion 1984-48 (explaining proper reimbursement calculation method for Nerth Carolina’s
Governor’s use of state-owned airplane and helicopter). Therefore, federzl law prevails, and the
Commitiee was required to reimburse the Commenweslth at the rate prescribed in the
Commission's regulations. See 11 C.F.R. § 9034.7(bX5). In 2ny event, the Committee failed to
identify any statutory, regulatory or policy basis for its conclusion that the Commonwealth was
properly reimbursed at & rate of $625 per hour of plane usage.
Morecver, the Committes fuiled to pay the Coramonwealth for a positioning flight from

Richmond, Virginis to San Anionio, Texas 1o retrieve Governor Wilder from a political trip. The

Comnﬁssionmqtﬂmnﬁihdmmptymemuiwlerﬂofmﬁntchﬂah&nfwlpoﬁﬁum



flighi. 11 CFR. § 2034.7(b)X5). The applicable first class airfare from Richmond to San
Antonio is $826. Therefore, the Committee underpaid the Commonwezlth a total of $26.240 for
use of government conveyances.
Finally, the Commities underpaid the Commonwealth for the campaign-related use of
state telephones. The Committee reimbursed the Commonwealth for telephone use from
August 28, 1991 to Decemiber 28, 1991. However, the Committee used the Commonwealth’s
telephones during other periods. Although Governor Wilder's exploratory committee registered
in March 1991 and his campaign lasted into January 1992, the Committee did not reimburse the
Commonwealth for teiephone usage for all of the months that Governor Wilder was either
contemplating or actually seeking the Democratic Party nomination for President, i.e., from
March 1991 to August 28, 1991 and from December 28, 1991 to January 1992. The Commitiee
also failed to reimburse the Commonwealth for taxes and other surcharges connected with the
phone usage incurred on the Committee's behalf. Therefore, the Committee underpaid the
Commonwealth £2,871 for the use of state telephones.
Taken togethes, the Comsnittee underpaid the Commonwealth a total of $29,111 for use
of government conveyances and iclephones (§25,414 + $826 + $2,871). The underpayment for
use of government conveyances constitutes a contribution to the Committes. 11 CF.R.
§ 9034.7(b)X5); see also, 2U.S.C. § 431(8)AXi); 11 C.F.R. § 100.7(a)1) and Explanation and
Justification for 11 C.F.R 9004.7, 45 Fed. Reg. 43377 (June 27, 1980). The underpayments for

the use of the Commonwezith's telephones similarly constitute in-kind contributions from the

Commonwealih o the Committee, See 2 U.8.C. § 431(8)(AXi); 11 CFR

Y "!}‘b_,‘.'p_:‘;
§ 100.7(2)(1)(“anything of value”). Becanse the Act imposes a $1,000 contribution mﬁw e



underpayments constitute excessive contributions fiom the Commonweaith to the Committee in
the amount of $28,111 ($29,111 - §1,000).
Therefore, there is probeble cause to believe that the Committee accepted excessive

contributions from the Commonwealth of Virginia in violation of 2 U.S.C. § 441x(f).

Ii. GIN (X

1. Find probable cause to believe that the Wilder for President Committee and
Mark R. Warner, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. § 441b(a); and

Find probable cause to believe that the Wilder for President Committee and
Mark R. Wamer, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. § 441e(f).

#%Z«%ZZ{ / awrence M. Noble

General Counsel




EpsTEINy Bcyer & Gresn, P.C.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
BB ZB™ STREET, ¥ W.
280 PARK AVENUE WABHINGTOM, D.C. 20037 1iIBAET 2 CMBARCADERO
NEW rORK NEW TURK ICI77-0077¢ b GAN FRANCISCC, CALIFORMIA $4(-8804
iBE) ISI-2800 12631 881-0808 1418 398-A800
" TELRCOPIER: (0@ TP -2RAR 1780 MERMIT DMIVE
LO® ANGELES, CALIFORMIA SUOBT-2801 BIRBET DALLAS TEXAB TE26)- 1208
ae) IRECT LiME (214) ABC-D143

SiX LAHDMARK SQUARE Hé BOUTH MONROL STHEEY
ETARFOND, CONNECTICUT ORB01-2704+ TALLAMASGEEL. FLORIVA A2201-183C
(203! 348-23737 (9O4) a8 - B8

OME RIVERFRONT PLAKA 2400 SOUTH DINIE MIGHWAY, SUITE 100
NEWARRK NEW JERSIY O7i0R-0401¢ MiAMI FLORIDA 33133
20)) G42-1900 (308 858-1D0

75 STATE §TREET B10 KING STREETERNTE 301
BOUTON, MASSACHUSITTS O2ICH ALEXANDRIA. VIRSIN 42152+
1917) 342-4500 (7031 B84-1204 2 -
~m
S -
October 1, 1996 a8
"y
CPC NEW YORK WASHINGTON, DC. MW JERECY — ‘,,'E#:“
CONKICTICUT VIRESNIA AMBD TIRAD OMLY £ "‘;—'":
s o Tl =
= . o L ot
HAND-DELIVERED PEgRs
= 8%3
. 3 —
» 9
e Cj : . - ~ =
: Andre G. Pineda, Esquire &

N Office of the Gereral Counse!
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
999 E Street, N.W.

= Room 657

Washington, D.C, 20463

RE: M.U.R. 3986: RESPONDENT WILDER FOR PRESIDENT COMMITTEE
AND MARK K. WARNER, AS TREASURER

Dear Mr. Pinada:

. On Septeraber 30, 1596, we received the Genera! Counsel’s Brief in the above-referenced
- action. Our clients’ respoase to the General Counsel’s brief is due to be filed with your office
by the close-of-business on Tuesday, Ociober 15, 1996.

We respectfully request a twenty-day extension of time, until Monday, November 4,
1996, in which to file 2 response brief om behalf of our clients. This extension-of-time is
necessary for us to be sbie to submit a complete and thorough response to the allegations set
fortk in the Genersi Counsel’s Brief - allegations which involve activities that occurred
primarily in 1991,

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questicas, piease do not hesitate
contact me at (202) 861-1877.




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, [1.C. 20463
Octcber 8, 1988

Ms. Leslie J. Kerman, Esqg.
Epstzin Becker & Green, P.C.
1227 25th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037-1156

Re: MUR 3986
Wilder for President

— Dear Ms. Kerman:

This is in response to your letter dated Ociober 1, 1996, which was received by

it the Cffice of the General Counsel on the same date, requesting a twenty-day extension of
N time 1o respond to the General Counsel's Brief. After considering the circumstances
- presented in your letter, the Oftice of the General Counsel has granted the requested
i extension. Accordingly, your response is due by the close of busiress on November 4,
D 1496,
: - If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at (202) 219-3690.
b}
; Shﬁ*ﬁy,
© /
O s
G.Pi ! /

Celebrating the Comomssion's 20th Anniversary

 YESTERDAY. TODAY AND TOMORRUW Ry

Ly, : DECICATID TO XEEPING THE PUBLIC INFORMEC ' >

¥ Sl 1 ’ﬁ’\fﬂ’_
TN s Ll St R %

K ) s " o
el 6T S il s e



ErsTE!N Brcuer & Grern, P.C.

ATTOMNEYS AT LAW
12827 23BT= STREIT. N.W
280 PARK AVENUE WASHINGTON, D.C, 20037 11887 2 EMEARCADERC
NEW YORK NEW YORK 0070077y kst Bak FRANCISCO CALIFORNIA B4 - Glla
(212) 281-4500 {202 8§4)-0800 (-5 3o 2B
. IB7E CENTURY FARK TAST TELICOMER: (20R) 299-2008 EYBO MEAIT DRIV
bt LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA SDOG?-280i DALLAS. TEXAS YS58)-1208»
v 13101 BBa 888! o4 ks ik it 0 (@14) 4903143

SN LANDMARK SOUARE 18 SIUTH MONROE STREET
STAKFORAD. CONMESTICUT O800I-27041 TALLAHAGSSEHL, FLORIDA 3220 1B50
FON) 348-3737 {PC4) B381-0uDS

ONE RIVERFRONT PLAILA 2400 BOUTH DIKIE HIGHWAY, BUITE 00
NEWARK NILW JERDIEY O7C2-84017 MiAMI, FLORMIDA 3312%
1201 S4R-1900 (308! S88-1100

78 ATATE STRECT 31O K:NG STRIET. BUITE 3
BOSTON MASSACHUSETTS OR2i09 ALEXANDRIA VIRGINIA REMA-5130y
117 J4E-4000 (703! 864100

FRC mEW FORK WeSNINOTON DC. NEW JEASDY
CHINMECTICUT VINGHHIA M0 TEAAD GlaL

HAND-DELIVERED

. The Honorable Lee Ann Elliott - R
S FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION gn23
. 999 E Street, N.W. .y R
N Room 905 RREC

Washington, D.C. 20463
RE: M.U.R. 3986: WILDER FOR PRESIDENT COMMITTEE
Dear Chairman Elfiott:

4 This leiter is submitted to the Feders) Election Commission ("the Commission” or "FEC"),

- pursuant to 2 U.5.C. § 437g(a)(3}, in response to the recommendation of the Commission’s Office of

v the General Counsel it the Commission find probable cause o believe the 'Wilder for Presideat
Committec (the "Committes”), and Mark R. Warner, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. §§ 441a(f) &

N 441b(z) in connection with varicus iransactions which occurred primarily in 1991 -- over five years
ago.

3

Committee paid the isvoices submitied by the: Commeonwealth in full. Pursuant o state policy, the
Commonwealth invoiced fhe Committee for campeigr use a2 the Commonweaith®s normal and ordinary
rate of $625.00 per howr of planc use. pius pitot and miscelianeous expenses. [t is undisputed that the




The Hor.. Lee Ann Elliott
November 4, 1996

Page 2

Committee peid these invoices.

The General Counsel states that the reimbursement paid by the Committee was $25,414 iess
than that required by the Comiission’s regulations. This alleged underpayment figure is based on an
analysis prepared by the Audit Division ("Attachment A®). In addition, the General Counsel alleges
that the Committee failed to make a required reimbursement of $826 in connection with a "positioning"
flight between Richmond, Virginia and San Antonio, Texas.

The Audit Division's analysis of the Committee’s use of the Commonwealth's planes and
resulting payments, and the General Counsel’s analysis regarding "positioning” flights, are faulty in
a number of regands.

A.  AUDIT DIVISION'S ANALYSIS

The methodology used by the Audit Division in its "Analysis of Commitiee's Use of
Commonwealth Plane” is inconsistert and impossibie to decipher at this late date. For example, in
'\ several instances, the Audit Division simply ignores the Commonwealth's invoice with respect o a trip
-- and, without citing any evidence, considers the entire trip campaign-related and thus subject to
repayment. Seg 11/1/91 Commonwealth Invoice and 1/2/92 Commonwealth Invoice. In addition, the

g Audit Division randomly uses the Commonweaith’s invoices and other Commonwealth-prepared
- schedules in connection with certain calculations, and then defers to the plane’s flight log in other
= instances. See 12/4/91 Richmond-Concord flight analysis and 11/21/91 Richmond-Detroit-Richmond
= analysis. Further, at page 3, lines 123-124 of its Analysis, the Audit Division states that “[IJt must
. be noted that in many instances there are discrepencies between the number of passengers per the flight
< log and per the itinerary/invoices.” Yet, it never expizing on what basis it resoives these

discrepancies.

- In short, the Audit Division's Analysis does not provide a reliable basis for determining that
: the Comumiitee underpaid for the use of the Commonweaith’s planes.

B. PusBioning Flights

Contrary to law and regulations applicable at the time, the General Counsel's analysis maintains
that the Committee was required tc reimburse the Commonwealth for a "positioning flight” required
to relocate the Commonwealth’s jet to San Antonio, Texas to pick up the Governor after a campaign
event.

In support of this position, the General Counsel relies on a 199¢ modification to the
Commission’s regulations requiring the payment of one first class airfare for positioning flights.' The

' This 1996 revision to the Commission's regulations, since it affects the substantive righis
and obhganom of the (‘omnumc. canot be applied retroactively to the Committee’s 1991
Bowen upital, 438 U.S. 204, 208-209 (1988); Motiae.




November 4, 1966
Page 3

brief asserts that this modification "incorporates Commission’s previous practice regarding positioning
flights,” butdounotpmvidewbmﬁnﬁmoriwgﬂmihmityforﬂﬂwgcmﬁm. In fact, the General
Counsel can point to no evidence that requiring thiz payment for "positioning flights® represents the
Commission’s "previous practice” because that evidence does not exist.

The General Counsel's unsubstantiated assertion cannot change the fact that during the events
in guestion, from August 199! to January 1992, the Commission had given no indication about how
to address the cost of positioning flights for state-owned aircraft. The Commiitee clearly cannot be
held to a legal standard of which it did not, and could not, have any knowledge.

II.  USE OF COMMONWEALTH TELEFHONES

Likewise, the Genersli Counsel's office alleges that the Committee underpaid the

} > Commonwealth for its use of state telephones. The Genera! Counsel’s office acknowledges that *[Jhe
Commitice reimbursed the Commonwealth for teiephone use from August 28, 1991 to Decomber 28,

1991." Notwithstanding the exteasive documentation and accounting the Commitiee provided the
Te) General Counsel’s office with regard to this period, that office unilateraliy adopied the dates of
Governor Wilder's registration of an exploratory committee and withdrawal from the race as the period

for which reimbursement is required.

The Committee gave the General Counsel substantial proof of its good faith analysis that the
) Commitiee’s campaign-related use of state ielephones was limited to the four-month period indicaied

& oy the Committee. In iis brief, the General Counsel’s office adopted a longer time period for
Bl reimbursement, but did not provide evidence or substartiation of any kind to disprove the analysis

supplied by the Committee. Givea the absence of facts to rebut the Commites’s position, the General
Counsel’s office apparently adopted this longer period as a maiter of law, even though no authority
iscitedforlhcAuditDiviaion’sdmisiouloigmthcevidaneinﬂnrecocﬂ&ndubitﬂrﬂycﬂcm
~ the Committee’s ielephone expenses.

b5 0.  STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS

Finally, the Commission is time-barred from pursuing aliegations of Committee violstions
dating back more than five years due to the statute of limitations imposed by 28 U.5.C. § 2462. Here,
such stale allegations represent by far the bulk of the alleged misconduct. The Supreme Court has
clearly acknowledged that the policy behind statutes of limitations is to lay to rest *claims that have
been allowed to slumber until evidence has been losi, have faded, and witnesses have
disappeared.” Order of R.R. Telegraphers Railwa Agency. lnc., 321 U.S. 342, 49

-

Here, these notions are not just academic concerns, but are nearly perfect reflections of the
reality of this situation. Govemor Wilder has been 2 private citizen fmalmthmemmm

Ricture Ass'n of America. Irc. v, Omax, 969 F. 2d 1154, 1155-56 (D.C. Cir. 1992,



The Hon. Lee Ann Eiliott
November 4, 1996

Page 4

wh staffed the campaign have dispersed literally throughout the world, the facts at issue cannot be
analyzed in context due 1o the passage of five years, and even the actual physical condition of paper
evidence such as flight logs and canceiled checks has degraded. In short, this is precisely the type of
case that, according to the Supreme Court, statutes of limitations are designed to end.

Moreover, the statute of limitations operates to bar the action and not just the relief, and
therefore the Commission is precluded from pursuing any disgorgement ciaim as well. As Judge
Jackson of the D.C. District Court staied in applying this time bar to equitable as weil as legal relief’

The FEC argues that even if § 2462 bars its civil penalty claims, it is nevertheless
entitied to its declaratory judgment and an injunction. The Court disagrees.”

The Supreme Court has siated that when legal and equitable relief are available
<T concurrently, “"equity will withhcid its relief . . . where the applicable statute of
limitations would bar the concurrent legal remedy.

EEC v. National Right to Work Comumittze, 916 F. Supp. 10, 14 (D.D.C. 1996), quoting Cope v.
Agderson, 331 U.S. 461, 464 (1947).

§ . V. CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons, and given the restrictions of the applicable statute of limitations, the
General Counsel’s recommendation should be denied and the matier should be formally terminated.

» Sincerely, _‘\
? M« o )

Ceshe 1. Kermad

Joseph M. Bi: k
Counsel for the Wilder for President Commiittee,

and Mark R. Wamer, as treasurer




ATTACHMENT A (PG. 1/3)

IS T { PRt ¥ (6 in (L1} (t 1] 116)
§ of Passengecs (B) f——————dmed Mlled Gb Coaed tLe————— |
ot
it

(15
o ot
Prosssitaffs BU: Niwes Total § flight feg cost (Hes TWigdes Deuice s CGaos of
) (va) (3 (™) s (.0 Y EpEmms  Pal Tetal See fese par Chaster
) (9pe{16} /1.5 GBA (%)

L% e
wH.0

$41.20 $3,00.00 §3,323.08

.8 N.B

m.E
953 .64 Q2,002.3

9.7 5, 7T9.% $1,647.9

$340
s}
$m

$304.60 (N
1,759 §,00.% 400

$315.00
$340.00
#1300

.

)
R ¢
“ 4
H
7
]
s
1
8
o
n
"
u
%
5
o
»
n
»
a
]

:
;
!
i

i AN

ﬂﬂl’-‘llﬂlltlll.'.ikﬂl




ATTACHMENT A (PG. 2/3)

WILORR KB MEFDERT (ORCYRE
NELISTS oF CMSTIE'S UIE O GO FNG
(Raubursasecs (0 (Dacmaslth of Virmais
coperad t> firet clars ilifsre fox txip)

M W Hn . in m (L] 3 i) uy (a3)
¥ of Passenges (9] | ———dmasd. Blled 3 O LA e |

FromseStaffs PUs Others Total § flight
n) (ra; (r3) (M) P alled

(18)-{12}

W T3] U dennd & o lendaster 81
B 1D Merchester NI o Vema B
3 S-SvSl M. Meww S re Duotend W

- e

Bp pr
€ EE 8%
g® 88 88

$3,804.00 §$1,320.46

; 28 % 1331 35 Rotmund W to Detroit WD
3. 0etadic M to Richewnd W 2.8 §1,635.00

2,400 §$99.0

8 Bl I Riceod B by Wsta 0.0
3. kst Mt Ridned ©° 29 81,029
Buk e Leeviing Pess $52.00 §1,985.50 $i,805.5% $4,620.00 $2,954.%0

Aatr9i 3% Mo Wh to Sorfuls v
Yo fe'k @ e Mlwea Gh

6 a4l 0 Atlamba: Gk to Milwmdoo W

O Kitoaine W W Cugp 1.

.0 Moiros U B Dimgs I

4 Duigge XL 0 Seias ML

B Selae L % lachwond WA

EE B3 EE
E¢ 08 83

sfaree
SREEREE
Bsei82s
T
S3388Es

EEE
cee

§12,122.00 38,067.91

S4-Den-S1 & Ridmxd W& ta (onoord B
G-Oen-Sl 8 .Cononed Wt Jurlin @0
90 Merlin & t» Virgais Seech V&
S1.9% Bamia o Wahungtan O°
Sia Mashizgion OC b Ricternd

1m0 61 3. ndwed W to Concoret M
S3.Cxooed W o Wsiua R0
i Meelua B L3 Kicheond WO

E?ﬁ?ﬁ
8RS8ER
EEES
§ §$§ EES
EERES8

:
8

e
$1,e46.00  53,09.00 §2,725.00

11

8BE

EEE
3

§57,85.00 525 40400
L Sl A
Total Uncectslled: $5, 40400
FOANIA LR
Prose - idsdidiad @2 prene melated pet Dyped iiinsTacy e

Salt - idedificl w caspaign reiated por salsburceet lotter

(2]
L
©®
»
n
n
B
M
B
»
L
n
"
»
o
L)
L
L
L
[~
-
n
%
L]
N
fn

|
|
:
E
E
t
|
:
3

) Ozhar - not wdectifiad o5 casgaign relatad, no rsescn given for rem cespalgn related




ATTACHMENT A (PG. 3/3)

(2 &) 9 (6) (15
§ of Fusssmers (§)

Prosseitalie BUF Others Total § flige lLigooet Other Teinfey Dewsice Padex isk Class of
r) (r2) Im (M) s (B Y Dpmses  Total ‘Ttal See fure par harter
M) {9)+{18) /1.0 GRA (F6)
aoe (F3)

"5} e O chariscing KW Csasme Citatatizs Stets Jet from Owmmmamaltk of Virginia

kit Givision (POFSS - esewnger Inteclire Pricing/Promsts Syotes)

Alrfore taned oan & flight o the nearest city, en route, vhich is served by a direct cossarcial flight.
For assple, thece we ™ comsrcial sssvice o Tetorboro, K7 in leg M & #7
thus, the GEA repreaertative used airfare from Ricked to Meimrk.

(F5) e infoomstion frew Gesal Services Adsinistrasion -
A

-
]
-

e fligd log infurmation provided fram the Cusecrsmelth @id not provide
ay infocstion regrdicg theee flights; (light informsticn was takmn from
the Commttew’s itinerizy and accomperying Umwoicss from the Cumeoraselth.

-
.
-

wm
o
w2
104
s
166
w?
o8
109
L
ur
L3
e
iy
k¥
[ ¥~
g
8
24




Heepives
FEGERAL £ ¢

coﬁﬁ‘,ﬁ 1eH
BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION  SESRETARIAT
Mz 2l | 22 {it.'$7

In the Matier of

Wilder for President Committee,

and Mark R. Warner, as Treasurer MUR 3986

S v Na e we? Nt
v

GERNERAL COUNSEL’S REPGRT
BACKGROUND
On May 1, 1995, the Commission found reason to belicve that the Wilder for
President Committee (“the Commitiee™) and Mark R. Wamer, as treasurer, violated
2 U.S.C. § 441a(f) by accepting excessive contributions totaling $33,311 from individuals
($5,200) and from the Commonweaith of Virginia for the use of state-owned airplanes
and telephones ($28,111)." On the same date, the Commission found reason to believe
that the Committes violated 2 1J.8.C. § 441b(a) by accepting proliibited contributions
totaling $3,984 from corporate entities. The excessive contributions from individuais
were accepted between April 15, 1991 and Febeuary 12, 1992. The sctivity resuliing in
excessive contributions from the Commonwealth of Virginia occurred between March
1991 and January 1992. Prohibited contributions were received between January 1991
and February 1992.°
Cn the same date that the Commission found reason to believe, it also authorized

the Office of General Counsel to conciliate with the Committee prior 1o a finding of

i

This matter was generated by an aucit of the Commiiiee pursuant to 26 U.S.C. § 9038(a).

2

The amouns of the prohibited contributions was determined by a dolier unit sample covering the
period spproximately beiween Jenuary 1991 end February 1992,






After reviewing the Comumitiee's responses, this Office recommends that the
Commission reject the Committee’s offer and find probable cause to believe that the
Committee, and iis treasurer, Mark R. Warner, violated 2 U.S.C. §§ 441a(f) and 441b(a).
However, this Office further recommends that the Commission take no further action and

close the file.

II. SUMMARY GF COMMITTEE RESPONSE
The Committes challenges the Coramission’s finding that it underpaid the
Commonwealth of Virginia for its use of Commonwealth aircraft for campaign purposes.
Attachment 5 at !. The Committec asserts that all invoices have been paid in full and the
Committce paid the Commonwealth for the use of the planes at $625 per hour of plane
use, plus pilot and raiscellanecus expenses, “pursuant to state policy” znd at “the
Commonwealth’s normal and ordinary rate” for such plane usage. /d The Commitiee
also states that the Commission’s conclusion that the Committee’s reimbursement to the
Commonwealth is $25,414 less than required by the Commission’s regulations is based
on a faulty analysis by the Audit Division. /d at 2. The Committee argues that the Audit
Division’s analysis “does not provide & reliable basis for determining that the Comsmittee

underpaid for the usz of the Commonvsealth's planes.” Jd



The Comunittes aiso challenges the Commission’s finding that it failed to make a
reimbursement of $826 to the Commonwealth for a “positioning flight” between
Richmond, Virginia and San Antonio, Texas. /d The Commitiee argues that the
Commission’s regulations requiring the payment of one first class eirfare for positioning
flights may not be retroactively applied pursuant to Bowen v. Georgeiown University
Hospital, 488 U.S. 204, 208-209 (1988) and Motion Picture Ass ' of America, Inc. v.
Oman, 969 F.2d 1154, 1155-56 (D.C. Cir. 1692). id at 2-3. The Committee also asserts
that there is no evidence that ths Commission’s “previous practice” was to require
payment for positioning flights and that during the relevant time period, there was no
Commission guidance “about how to address the cost of positicaing flights for state-
owned aircraft.” /d Thus, the Committee argues, it “clearly cannot be held to a legal
standard of which it did not. and could not. have any knowledge.” Id. at 3.
With respect to the Commission’s finding that it underpaid the Cormmmoriwealth
for the usc of iis telephones, the Commiites argucs that the Commission “unilaterally
adopted the dates of Governor Wilder’s registration of an exploratory committee and
withdrawal from the race 2z the pericd for which reimbursement is required” and ignored
“the extensive documentation and accounting the Committee provided [to] the General
Counsel's office.” /d The Cominittee claims that it provided the Commission
“substantial proof of iis good faith analysis” that the Commitiee’s use of Commonwealih
phones for campaign-related purpeses was limited to a four-month period. Jd  Thus, the

Committee argues, the Cominissicn adopted 8 longer period “as a matier of law even



though no authority is cited for the Audit Division’s decision to ignore the evidence in the
record and arbitrarily calculate the Commitiee’s telephone expenses.” /d.
Finally, the Committee comerds that the Commission is time-barred from
pursuing the allegations of Committee violations “dating back more than five vears due to
the statute of limitations imposed by 28 U.S.C. § 2462." Jd The Committes argues that
Order of R.R. Telegraphers v. Railway Express Agency, Inc., 321 U.S. 342, 349 (1944)
supports not pursuing this matter further when the statute of limitations period has
passed, and that the Commissicn is berred from seeking equitable relief, such as
disgorgement, as well as legal relief. Id at 4 (citing FEC v. National Right to Work
Commitiee, 916 F. Supp. 10, 14 (D.D.C. 1996)).

Iil. ANALYSIS

- A. Excessive Contributioes from Individuals and Prohibited
' Contributions from Corporations

The Commission determined that the Commitiee received $5,200 in excessive
contributions from five individuals which it did not refund to the contributors in
accordance with 11 C.F.R. § 103.3. The Commiitee has not chalienged this
determination; nor has it disgorged these contributions to the Treasury as recommended
in the Final Audit Report. In addition, based on a dollar-unit sample of contributions
conducted during the audit, the Commission determined that the Committee accepted
prohibited contributions. the projected dollar amount of which was calculated to be
$2,984. The Committec also failed to reselve thess contributions in accordance with
11 C.F.R. § 103.3 or to disgorge this amouni to the Treasury as recommended in the Final

Audit Report. Therefore, the Office of General Counsel recommends that the



Commission find probable causc to belizve that the Committee violated 2 U.S.C,

§§ 441b(a) and 441a(f).

B. Contribetions from the Commonwealih of Virginia
Contrsry (o the assertions of the Commitiee, the Committee underpaid the
Commonwealth $25,414 for its use of sircraft for campaign purposes. It is irrelevant
whether the Committee paid the Commonwealth “pursusant to state policy” or at “the
Commonwealth’s normal and ordinary rate.” Federal law, not state law, governs such
reimbursement. Article V1, U.S. Const.; 2 U.S.C. § 453; Weber v. Heaney, 995 ¥.2d 872
(8th Cir. 1993 FECA and Commissicn regulations supersede Minnesota Congressicnal
Campaign Act); and Advisory Opinion 1984-48 (explaining proper reimbursement
calculaiion method for North Carolina’s Governor's use of state-owned airplane and
helicopter). Therefore, the Committee was required 10 reimburse the Commonwealth at
the rate prescribed in the Commission’s regulations. See 11 C.F.R. § 9034.7(b)5).
The Coramission regulations for the 1992 election cycle required committees to
reimburse governmental entities an amount equal to the first class commercial airfare.
11 C.FR. § 9924.7(b}5xi). The Commission previously recognized in other audits {rom
the 1992 presidentiai election cycle the difficulty that may be presented to commitiees in
determining firsi class rates in the context of the reimbursement requirements of the
regulations. See, e.g., Final Audit Report for Americans for Harkin, Inc. (approved
March 15, 1994); Final Audit Repont for Bush-Quayle ‘92 Primary Committee, Inc.
(approved December 27, 1994); and Final Audit Report for Bush-Quayle ‘92 General

Committee, Inc. (approved December 27, 1994). In those cases, however, the coinmittees



provided evidence, such as affidavits, 1o support {heir assertions that the amount they paid
complied with the requirement to pay the first class commercial air fare. The Committee
has not provided any evidence to demonstrate thst it reimbursed the Commornweslth ai @
rete equal to the first class air fire. In fact, although the Committee claims that it
reimbursed the Commonwealth a rate in accordance with Commonwealth policy, it has
not provided any evidence of this policy, nor has it claimed that this Commonwealth
policy was equal (o a first class air fare. Furthermore, this Office also has been unable to
obtain evidence of vuch a policy from the Commonwealth on an informal basis.
Moreover, the Commission properly analyzed the Committee’s payments for its
use of Commonwealth’s aircraft and determined that the entire trip in question was
“made in connection with [Governor Wilder's| campaign for nomination.” 11 C.F.R.
§ 9032; Final Audit Report for the Wilder for President Committee (approved May 6,
1994). Based or invoices from the Comunonweaith, examined in conjunction with other
information obtained from the Committee, the Commission determined which trips in
question were made in connection with Governor Wilder's campaign for nomination.
Final Audit Report for the Wilder for President Committee (approved May 6, 1994);
11 C.F.R. §§ 9052.9, 53034.7 and 9058.1.
The Commission’s reliance on Commaonwealth invoices and schedules for certrin
calculations and flight log information to determine that particular flights were “made in
connection with {Governor Wilder’s] campaign for nomination™ does not mean that its

analysis was faulty, as the Committee contends. i1 C.F.R. § 9032.9; see also



11 CF.R. §§ 9034.7 and $038.1. Rather, it demonstrates ihat the Commission exsmined
the evidence provided by the Committee in its entirety and that some of the evidence
related io these flights, when analyzed in conjunction with other evidence, was sufficient
to demonstrate that these flights were "made in connection with [Governor Wilder’s]
campaign for nomination.” 11 C.F.R. § 9032.9. Moreover, just as publicly financed
committees have the burden of demonstrating that their disbursements are qualified
campaign expenses, 17 C.F.R. § 9033.11(1), the Committee is responsible for explaining
any discrepancies that may exist in its documentation.
Additionally, the Committee has failed to make 8 $826 reimbursement to the
Commonwealth for a “pesitioning flight” taken on October 19, 1991. Contrary to the
assertions of the Commitiee, this Office did not apply a modification of Commission
regulations. Rather, the conclusion that the Committee failed to reimburse the
Commonwealth for a positioning flight is consistent with the Commission’s past practice
regarding its treatment of “positicning flignts.” See Explanation and Justification for the
1996 regulations on public financing and presidencial campaigns (11 C.F R. §§ 9004.7
end 9034.7), 60 Fed. Reg, 31860, 31859 (June 16, 1995) (incorporates Commission's
previous practice regarding positioning flights).
Moreover, the Committee has not demonsirated that it did not underpay the
Commonwealth $2,871 for the use of state telephones. As previously discussed, simply
because the Commiitee produced information related to the use of Commonweslth
teicphones does not mean that all questions regarding such information cease. Based on

documentation examined during the andit that indicated the Committee used



Commonwealth telephones between August =8, 1991 and December 28, 1991, the
Commission concluded that campaign-related phone usage occurred during this period.
However, questions remained conceming Commitice’s use of Commonweelth teiephones
betwoen March 1991 and August 28, 1991 and from December 28, 1991 to January 1592,
The Commission concluded that, based on ail the evidence, including the occurrence of
campaign activity after the exploratory committee registered with the Commission in
March 1991, the relevant campaign-period was from March 1991 through January 1992
(the date the candidate withdrew from the racc), not the much sherter time period claimed
by the Committee. The Commission’s regulations provide that payments made for
“testing the waters™ become qualified campaign expenses if the individual becomes a
presidential candidate. 11 C.F.R. § 9034.4(a)(2). Thus, such disbursements, by
definition, are made in connection with secking the nomination. See 11 C.F.R.

§ 9032.9(2)

Consequently, the Committee underpaid the Commonwealth of Virginia a tot! of

$29,111 for use of government conveyarces and telephones ($25.414 + $826 + $2,871).

The underpayment for use of government conveyarnices constituies a contribution to the
Comumitiee. i1 C.F.R. § 9034.7(b)5); see alse, 2 U.S.C. § 431(8XAXi): 11 C.F.R.

§ 100.7(a) 1) and Explanation and Justification for 11 C F.R § 9004.7, 45 Fed. Reg.
43377 (June 27, 1980). The underpayments for the use of the Commonwealth’s
telephones gimilarly constitule in-kind contributions from the Commonwealth to the
Commiteee. See 2 U.S.C. §431(8)AXi); 11 C.F.R. § 100.7(a)(1)(*anything of value™).

Because the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended, imposes & $1,000




L

contribution limit, the underpayments constitute excessive contributions from the

Commonweaith to the Committee in the amount of $28,111 ($29,111 - $1,000). /d

Therefore, the Office of General Counsel recommends that the Commission find probable

cause to believe that the Comminee accepted excessive contributions totaling $28,111
from the Commonwealth of Virginia in violation of 2 U.S.C. § 441a(f)

The activity involved in this matter occurred more than five years ago. See supra,
p. 1. Thus, any litigation to recover a civil pznalty may be time barred. 28 U.S.C.
§ 2462; FEC v. Williams, 104 ¥.3d 237 (9th Cir. 1996); FEC v. National Republican
Senatorial Commitree, 877 F. Supp. 15 (D.D.C. 1995). Furthermore, the amounts
invelved in the violations at issue are relatively small. Thus, this Office recommends
that the Commission exercise its prosecutorial discretion and take no further action
against the Committee, and its treasurer, Mark R. Warner, and ciose the file.®
IV. RECOMMENDATIONS

L. Reject the offer by the Wilder for President Committee and Mark
R. Wamer, as Treasurer;

Find probable cause to believe that the Wilder for President Committee
and Mark R. Warner, as Treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. § 441a(f), but take no
further action;

Find probable cause to believe that the Wilder for President Committee
and Mark R. Wamer, as Treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. § 441b(a), but take
no further action;

Send the appropnate letters; and

Clase the file.

" This recommendation comports with the description and recommendation 10 keep this matier open
approved by the Commission in a General Counsel's Report dsted March 4, 1997, In the Matter of
28 U.S.C. § 2462 Stxtute of Limitations.







SEFORZ THE FEDERAL ELRCTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of

Wilder for President Committee and
Mark R. Warner, &3 Treasurer.

CERTIFICATION

I, ¥Marjorie W. Bamons, Sacretary of the Federal RXlection
Commission, do hereby certify that on April i, 1997, the
Commission decided by a vote of 5-0 to take the following
acticne in MUR 3586:

1. Reject thu offer by the Wilder for Preasident
Commaittee and Mark R. Warner, as Treasursc.

Find probeble cause tc believe that the
Wilder for President Coemittea and Mark R.
Warner, es Treasurer, vioclated 2 U.8.C.

§ 441ia (€}, but take no further actioan.

Find probatle cause to balieve that the
Wiléer for Presidant Ccamittee and Xark R.
Warnsr, as Treasurer, violated 2 U.8.C.

§ 441b(a), but take no further action.




Fedaral Election Commiasica
Cartification for MUK 3583
April 1, 1997

Send the appropriate letterxrs, as recommended
in the General Counsel's Report dated
Kazrch 26, 1997.

Cloae the file.

Commissioners Aikens, Elliott, McDonzld, McGarry, and

Thoman voted affirmatively for the decision.

Atteat:

- L5 4|
Date orie W. Emmons
cf tha Counmisaion

Raceived in ths Secretazismt: Thurs., Mar. 27, 1997 1:22 p.w.
Circulated to the Commissgion: Thurs., Mar. 27, 1987 4:00 p.m.
Daadline for vote: Tucs., Apr. 81, 1997 4:00 p.m.

bijr




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINCTON. D 20461

April 7, 1987

1227 25th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037-1156

RE: MUR 3986
Wiider for President Commitiee, Inc.
Mark R. Warner, as Treasurer

Dear Ms. Kerman:

, This is to advise you that on April 1, 1997, the Federal Election Commission
b\ reiected an offer from your client, the Wilder for President Committes, Inc. (“the
Committee™), and Mark R. Warner, as Treasurer, dated November 13, 1996, and found
probable cause 10 believe that the Commiitee violated 2 U.S.C. §§ 441a(f) and 441)(a),
> provisions of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended. These violations
" resulzed from the Comumittee’s acceplance of excessive contributions from individuals,
prohibited contributions from corporations, and excessive contributions from the
Commonvsealth of Virginia. Afier coasidering the circumstances of tixis matter, however,
< the Commission also determined to take no further action against the Commitiee, and
closed its file in this matter.

The confidentially provisions at 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a}(12) no longer apply and this
miatter is now pubiic. In addition, although the complete file must be placed on the public
record wiihin 30 days, this could occur at any time following certification of the
Commission's vote. If you wish to submit any factual or legal materials to appear on the
public record, please do so as soon as possible. While the file may be placed on the
public record before receiving your additional materials, any permissible submissions
will be added to the pablic record upon receipt.



if you have any questions, pleeee contact Andre G. Pineda, the attorney assigned
to this matier, at (202) 219-3690.

Sincerely,

Auramee W bl the.
Lawrence M. Noble
General Counsel




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D C 2048}

April 7, 1597

Mr. Carl A. Eason, Esq.

Wolcott, Rivers, Wheary, Basnight & Kelly
1100 One Columbus Center

Virginia Beach, Virginia 23462-6722

RE: MUR 3986
Thomas J. Berenguer

Dear Mr. Eason:

This is to advise you that this matter is now closed. The confidentiality
provisions at 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(12) no longer apply and this matter is now public. In
addition, although the complete file must be placed on the public record within 30 days,

this could occur ai any time following certification of the Commission's vote. If you
wish to submit any factusal or iegal materials to appear on the public record, please do so
as soon as possible. While the file may be placed on the public record before receiving
your additional materials, any permissible submissicus will be added to the public record
upon receipt.

If you bave any questions, please contact me at (202) 219-3690.

yncerely,




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON DC 20483

April 7, 1097

James S. Gilmore, III, Eaq.
Attorney Genesal of Virginia
101 North 8th Street

5th Floor

Richmond, Virginia 23219

RE: MUR 3986
Commorrweaith of Virginia
Dear Mr. Gilmore:
This is to advise you that this matter is now closed. The confidentiality

provisions at 2 U.S.C. § 437g{a)(12) no ionger apply and this matter is now public. In
addition, although the complete file must be placed on the pubiic record within 30 days,

this could occur at any time following certification of the Commission’s vote. If you
wish to submit any factual or legal materials to appear on the public record, please do so
as soon as possible. While the file may be placed on the public record before receiving
your additional materials, any permissible submissions will be added w0 the public record
upon receipt.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (202) 219-3694.




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C 20463

HSISTEED FMR# 39FC

DATE FILED S-%-F7  caema N0, _¢/

CAVERNMN N 1




